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PROTOCOL FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS OF CRIMINAL f;’ ; /

BEHAYIOUR

Dear Gerald,

I hope you are well.  Lenjoyed our discussion on the 19th of April and had been meaning to
getin touch with you carlier. Unfortunately, a number of relatively sudden duties ouiside the
stale made this impossible . Thave examired the 1992 Protecol 2nd being aided by hindsight
can suggest a number of changes,

Complaints in sexual malters are dealt with at Section Six, There seems 10 be no mechanism
for the competent ecclesial authority o tell the departmental officess about a suspected
criminal offence prior to advising the Special Issues Resource Group . The victim /
complainants consent would be necessary.  This notification could be very desirable where the
incident has only recenty occurred and the existence of evidence is a rcal possibility. Cases
which come w0 mind include the description of a room or similar which may assist in
establishing the victin’s reliability . In such tests, it is absolutely critical that the accused is
not awarc thal the matter has been reporied  How would the victim know about a particular
aspect of a crime scene if, as the accusced might contend, he or she has never had access 1o it?
Such a course should also be taken where the offence alleged is of a particularly heinous nature
where the action taken by ccclesial avthorities will come under severe scrutiny.

In relation to Preliminary Investigations, because the Protocol deals with an allegation of
criminal conduct, it seems that Section 7.5 is not strong enough.  There should be positive
encouragement 1o vicims to report the matter to departmental officers. 1 prefer an opening
sentence sinilar o A victun aad the viclims family should be cncouraged to report the
matter to Departmental Officers and this should be facilitated in every way., Where this occurs
no further interview or invesligation should occur unless so requested by departmental
officers”.  If this were adopted, I suggest that it become the first paragraph of this section,
The remaining paragraphs assume that this has not occurred.
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: Very few nilegations of the kind could be resolved even internally within a few ho_urs. For
thiss reason, Section 8 “The Response of the Accuscd” really shou}d folllow Section 9,
“Farther investigation”. It would usually be premature to “forthwith (within hours)” attend
for inlerview. Thescdays, further investigation would be required especially if the incidents
alleged are historical. A true picture might require extensive inquiry sometimes interstate.

Depending upon the evidence which emerges, with the consent of the victim/complainant, the
competent ecclesial authorily should retain the right to refer the matters to Departmental
Officers. Hopefully the Church investigation would be completed as soon as possible and this
should be tollowed by a comprehensive interview of the accused.  This might include
unresolved issues in the past which may assume greater imporlance in the light of the recent
allc gation.

Because of the delay while the investigation oceurs, it would be better for the advice to the
accused Lo be given in writing at the time he is placed on adminisiucative leave. That is, those
maticis in Para. 8.2, 9.2, 9.3,9.4,9.5. Itis not unusual for such a siep 1o occur at the
earliest possible phase, after the complaint has been received and even before the accused has
had an opportunily 10 respond in any ¢omplele way.

Interviews with victims, witnesses or the accused should be overily tape recorded.  Intcrvicws
with children should be in the presence of a parent/guardian.

My proposals would, I believe build on the effective working relationship developed between
Victora Police and the Vicar General’s Office.  When allegations of criminal conduct by
clergy oceur, the most desirable outcome is for the allegations Lo be subject 1o a police
investigation based upon the rules of evidence. There are a number of safeguards in the
system to winnow oul malicious complaints, There can be no suggestion of Church cover-up
when such a step is taken.

There are many complex issues associaled with these matters.  All of us have learned from
the notorious cases which have occurred in recent years.  As a decision of consensus, the
Protoco] would lake a considerable Ume to change. T would be very happy (o discuss these
mattcrs further with you.




30 May, 1996
Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown

Victoria Police Centre
637 Flinders Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3005

Dear Gavin,

May I thank you for your visit to me on 19 April and your letter of 21 May in

which you make comment on the protocol for dealing with allegations of criminal
behaviour.

I am delighted that you have been able to make the time available to study the
protocol at length and I deeply appreciate your expert advice.

As you will remember from reading the protocol there exists a Professional
Standards Resource Group which meets bi-monthly in my office. The next meeting is
scheduled to be held on Friday, June*gand the meeting runs from 12 midday till
2.00pm. The thought occurred to me in reading your letter that your presence, if it
was at all possible, to discuss some of the matters raised in your letter with those
present at the meeting would be most beneficial. The Group is a provincial group,
that is, covers the four dioceses - Melhourne, Ballarat, Bendigo and Sale - within the
State of Victoria and it would be useful for the priests to meet and perhaps direct
any questions to you. If this date is not convenient for you I would be pleased if we
could arrange for you to attend the next meeting and I would inform you of that. If
it is possible for you to attend, we have a sandwich during the meeting, I would be

grateful if you could ring my secretary, Mrs Jill Butler, on 9667 0377 and indicate
your ability to attend.

I certainly agree that there are many complex issues associated with these
matters and I am most grateful for your willingness te assist us in finding right and
proper solutions. I look forward to seeing you again in the near future,

I remain,

Yours sincerely,

/7.
/ é/l_//(f prr— T

Rev. Mons. G. A. Cudmore
Vicar General
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: 10 October 1996
TO FACSIMILE NUMBER: 9247 6748
ATTENTION: Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown

FROM: Monsignor Denis Hart

Jekdek okl R d Rkaek el ek bkt kgt b ek ek R Aokl R

Dear Asst. Commissioner Brown,

I would be happy to meet with you at 1.60pm. on Wednesday, 16 October at
Catholic Diocesan Centre.

I am sorry the confirmation of availability came enly at 5.05pm. If this is no
longer suitable please let me know.

With many thanks,

Yours sincerely,
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15th October, 1596.

Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown,
Victoria Police Centre,

637 Flinders Street,

MELBOURNE, 3005.

Dear Mr. Brown,

f refer to our meeting to be held at 1.00 pom. tomorrow and write to inform you i
advance of the matters upon which your advice and assistance is sought.

The Archbishep is most concerned to identify all those in the Church who engage in
sexual abuse and for them to be appropriately dealt with. Further, that those who
have suffered will be supported and where appropriate compensated.

The Archbishop considers it important that the Church itself is and is seen to be
involved in a positive way in identifying and hopefully eradicating these deplorable
instances of sexual abuse. It is also hoped that the steps proposed by the Archbishop
will result in complainants coming forward, who might otherwise have remained
silent.

To that end the Archbishop has instructed his solicitors to retain Mr. Peter
O’Callaghan, Q.C., to act as an independent Commissioner. A draft of Mr.
O’Callaghan’s appointment and Terms of Reference are enclosed herewith. In
particular, I refer you to clauses 1(ii), (iv), (v) and (xi). These sub-clauses seek to
make clear that nothing is to interfere with any action to be taken by the police. In
that context I note your letter to Monsignor Cudmore of 21st May, 1996.

Please note that this document is in draft form and as such is strictly confidential. I
am sure that Y can rely on your discretion in this regard.



Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown. 15th October, 1996.

The Archbishop would appreciate your comments upon the draft document and upon
any other matters which you consider relevant. Subject to that and to your having no
objection the Archbishop would then proceed to implement the appointment and also
to introduce complementary procedures, relating to counselling, pastoral support and
compensation.

With me at tomorrow’s meeting will be Mr. Peter O’Callaghan, Q.C., together with
Mr. A, Darvall, (managing partner of Corrs Chambers Westgarth), and Mr. Richard
Leder of that firm.

I am grateful for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

Rev. Monsigner Denis J. Hart,
VICAR GENERAL.

Enc.
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18 October 1996 Melbourne Office
Writer: Richard Leder
Direct Line
Our Ref: ROMAS5455-

Mr Gavin Brown, APM
Assistant Commissioner
Corporate Policy Planning and S
Review Department Ty e
Victoria Police Ve, 1
637 Flinders Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 )

Dear Assistant Commissioner

We refer to your meeting on 16 October 1996 with Monsignor Hart, Mr Peter O'Callaghan
QC, our Mr Darvall and Mr Leder. We considered it a most helpful and constructive
meeting and we thank you for your co-operation and assistance.

With respect to the discussion as to the desirability of the document of appointment
containing specific reference to encouraging complainants to report to the police, it has

been agreed that it is desirable for this to be included and accordingly clause 1(iii) will
now read:

"The Commissioner immediately upon there being made or referred to him a
complaint of sexual abuse (which may constitute criminal conduct), shall inform
the complainant that he or she has an unfettered and continuing right to make that

complaint to the police, and the Commissioner shall appropriately encourage the
exercise of that right."

We reiterate that the view of the Archbishop and his advisers is that if there are
allegations of criminal conduct, then obviously the same are best referred to the police,
first because of the investigative expertise and resources of the police, and secondly if
there is criminal conduct, the same should be dealt with by the courts and it is only
through the police that this can be done. '

However there may be instances such as those contemplated in clause 1(xi) of the
document of appointment when for various reasons the complainant would have made it
clear at the outset that he or she does not wish to report the matter to the police. It is in
order to allow for that situation that the word "appropriately” has been included.

With respect to the discussion as to the Commissioner conducting an interview with a

priest or religious, following the matter being referred to the police, we make the
following comments,
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18 October 1996
Mr Gavin Brown, APM

Naturally, the Commissioner will be astute not to interfere in any way with the progress
of a police investigation and action. Unnecessary as it is so to state, it is specifically
provided in the document that "The Commissioner will not act so as to prevent any police
action in respect of allegations of sexual abuse by church personnel”.

However it may be necessary for the Commissioner concurrently with a police
Investigation to interview a priest and recommend some action by the Archbishop. For
instance, if there are allegations of sexual abuse it may become incumbent upon the
Archbishop or his delegate to immediately take appropriate action to protect vulnerable
persons, and to prevent disquiet and concern amongst members of a congregation of a
church. Typically this could be done by suspending or transferring the alleged offender,
though emphasising this did not indicate any finding of guilt. As was discussed at our
meeting analogous situations arise in other organisations including the police.

However, on behalf of the Commissioner we confirm that the procedures will continue to
be the subject of close consideration and monitoring. No doubt as time goes by it will be
necessary to amend or add to them. In this context, you can be assured the Commissioner
will communicate in an appropriate way with you and with other appropriate police
personnel. In that context, we would be happy to receive such comments from time to
time as you see fit to make.

We also confirm that the Commissioner proposes to inform the Solicitor General, Mr
Douglas Graham QC of the proposed appointment, and the terms thereof, so that the
Solicitor General can appropriately inform the Attorney General and such other
Government persons as is considered desirable.

Once again thanking vou for your assistance.

Yours faithfully
CORRS CHAMBERS WESTGARTH

A W LeP Darvall
Managing Partner

WPLITIL/486/KAC/46-7



Your Ref* ROMAS5455-001

21/10/96

Mr, R, Leder

Corrs Chambers Westgarth
Bourke Place

600 Bourke Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Richard,

VICTORIA

FPOLICE

Corporcte Policy, Planning
and Review Department

Victorio Palice Cenire

437 Flinders Sireet
Melbourne 3005

Viciorio Ausiralia

Telephone (41 3} 9247 6733
Facsimile [61 3} 9247 6748

PO Box 415
Melbourne 3005
Victoria Ausiralia

3963/96

Thank you for your letter of 18 October regarding the new procedures to be adopted by the
Catholic Church in dealing with clergy from the Archdiocese of Melbourne against whom

there has been an allegation of criminal conduct.

The proposed amendrment seems eminently helpful for the reasons we discussed at the

meeting of 16 October.

[ have taken the opportunity of discussing the draft of the new procedures with Detective
Senior Sergeant Chris O’Connor of our Child Exploitation Unit. The Senior Sergeant, as |
do, believes the new procedures should be a considerable improvement on the previous
guidelines. Needless to say, the Force is concerned to see the practical application of the

FOCESS,

Bt

Gayin Brown
Asgistant Comrfissioner
{ CPP&RAept}




Peter O'Callaghan Q.C. Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15
205 William Street
Melbourne 3000
Victoria

22 October 1986

Teleprone: NN

Fax: 968087114

The Solicitor-General

Mr. Douglas Graham Q.C
200 Queen Street
Malbourne 3000

Fax No. 9603 6363

Dear Doug,

Re: Sexual Abuse by Clergy

[ refer to our recent conversation and confirm that 1 am to be retained by
Corrs Chambers Westgarth as solicitor for Archbishop George Pell to act as
independent commissioner to enguire into and advise the Archbishop with
respect to allegations of sexual misconduct by clerics, religious, other persons
employed by or connected with the Archdiocese of Melbourne.

| enclose herewith what | believe is almost the final draft of the document of
appointment, and the terms and conditions thereof. A draft of this document
was provided to the Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown of the Victorian
Police. Together with the Vicar General Monsignor Hart, and instructing
solicitors | have met with the Assistant Commissioner. He made some
constructive suggestions which are refiected in the document. It has been
agreed the matter will be kept under review and we will consult with the
Assistant Commissioner and such other officers of the Police as are
appropriate,

The essential purpose of my appointment is to endeavour to facilitate
discovery of sexual abuse, and thus result in offenders being brought to
justice. There is a reluctance in some persons to go to the police and
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complain as to sexual abuse. It is hoped that such persons will come forward
{0 a person appointed as a "delegate" of the Archbishop.

I should add that the appointment of a Commissioner is to be accompanied by
the setting up of a support professional group who will provide psychiatric
assistance and counselling etc 1o victims of abuse, and thers is also to be a
compensation panel which will endeavour to deal with claims for
compensation by way of a mediation type process.

My purpose in acquainting you with my proposed appointment Is to invite any
comments you wish to make in respect of the matter, and to allow you if
considered appropriate) to inform the Attorney General or such other
appropriate persons of what is proposed. It is intended to make a public
announcement of this appointment and other matters on 30 October.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

Peter O'Callaghan



CONFIDENTIAL

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: 29 October 1996

TO: Victoria Police
Corporate Policy Planning & Review Department

ATTENTION: Gavin Brown APM

FACSIMILE NUMBER: 9247 6748

DESTINATION: Melbourne

FROM: Richard Leder
Corrs Chambers Westgarth,
Bourke Place, 600 Bourke Street
Melbourne

OUR REFERENCE: ROMAS455-001

OUR FACSIMILE NUMBER: (03) 9602 5544

OUR TELEPHONE NUMBER: (03) 9672 3000 (Switchboard)

(03) 9672 3476 (Fax Enquiries)

TOTAL PAGES: ""/" (including this page)

PLEASE NOTE: If this facsimile transmission is received by other than the named addressee, you
are requested immediately to notify us and return the original message to us at the postal
address shown. The client entitled to the benefit of the solicitor/client/legal professional -
privilege attaching to this document is entitled to recover all copies of the documents and to
prevent its dissemination eor use in any form by application to the courts. Privilege is not
waived or lost by reason of a mistaken delivery of the document to other than the addressee.

PLEASE ADVISE BY FAX OR TELEPHONE IF THIS FAX IS ILLEGIBLE OR INCOMPLETE

We refer to your letter of 21 October 1996 and to the Vicar General's letter to you of
earlier today.

han QC's terms and conditions of appointment have been finalised, and a copy

is enClosed for your attention.

Please contact Richard Leder if you have any queries.

Yowrs faithfully

COR S WESTGARTH

A W LeP Darvall
Managing Pariner

Encl
WPLITIL/486/KAC/ 157
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29 Octiober 1996

Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown
Victoria Police Centre

637 Flinders Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3005

Dear Commissioner Brown,

Thank you for your letter to Richard Leder, a copy of which I have seen. As
you know Archbishop Pell is to announce a series of initiatives in response to sexual
abuse by priests, religious and lay people within the Melbourne Archdiocese.

The four initiatives are:

The appointment of an Independent Commissioner, Mr Peter O’Callaghan QC

to investigate allegations of sexual abuse by priests, lay people and other
religious.

The establishment of a free counselling and professional support service for
victims under the expert direction of Professor Richard Ball, former director
of the Department of Psychiatry at St Vincent’s Hospital.

The formation of a Compensation Panel, under the Chairmanship of Mr Alex
Chernov QC, to provide ex gratia compensation to victims of sexual abuse by

accused priests, lay and religious people under the control of the Archbishop
of Melbourne.

A new service providing counselling and support for priests accused of sexual
assault.

A media conference will be held tomorrow, Wednesday October 30, at the
Catholic Diocesan Centre, Albert Street, East Melbourne commencing at 10.30am.
The Archbishop and Mr O’Callaghan will be present.

A copy of the media release to be issued tomorrow is enclosed as is a copy of
the proof for a promotional brochure which will also be released.
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We are encouraged by the positive reaction from yourself and Detective Senior
Sergeant Chris O’Connor of the Police Child Exploitation Unit.

There is a very strong possibility that the Victoria Police will be contacted by
media for comment. Would it be possible for us to include a short comment from
you for inclusion in the media release or as a separate statement from the Victoria
Police?

The statement could be along the lines of the following:

"The Archbishop’s announcement was welcomed foday by the Victoria Police as a positive
step in tackling this very sensitive community issue.

Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown said he welcomed the appointment of a person of
Peter O’Callaghan’s standing to the position of Independent Commissioner.

We are pleased to see that the appointment of the Commissioner will not in any way
conflict with police investigations or actions in respect of sexual abuse.

We are hopeful that the appointment of the Commissioner will facilitate the identification of
those engaging in sexual abuse, and thus result in them being dealt with by the criminal
law". Commissioner Brown said.

I would be most grateful if you could let me know as soon as possible TODAY,
if you are agreeable to support these initiatives in this way. Obviously the above is
no more than a suggestion, and I would welcome your comments.

If you are agreeable, the Archbishop’s communications adviser, Peter Mahon
of Royce Communications, could work with your head of Police Media Liaison, James

Tonkin, this afternoon to work up a suitable statement.

Yours sincerely,

D

Rev. Monsignor Denis J. Hart
Vicar General
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APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONER

TC ENQUIRE INTO SEXUAL ABUSE

Archbishop George Pell the Catholic Archbishop of Melbourne ("the
Archbishop") being concerned that a number of priests and religious have
sexually abused children, adolescents and adutts in their pastoral care, in
arder to facilitate the discovery of such sexual abuse, and the taking of
consequential action has instructed his solicitors to retain Peter John
O'Callaghan Q.C. ("the Commissioner") to act as an Independent
Comrmissioner to enguire into and advise the Archbishop with respect to
allegations of sexual misconduct by any priest of the Archdiocese and
religious, and lay persons, working within the Archdiocese on the following

terms and conditions.

. Definitions
"Accused” means the person against whom an allegation of sexual

abuse is made.

“Church person” inciudes any priest of the Archdiocese and religious,

and lay persons, working within the Archdiocese.

"Complaint" means any complaint made 10 the Commissioner by &
person that he or she has been sexually abused by & church person or
a complaint made to the Commissianer by & person who complains that
some other person has been sexually abused by a church person, and
any complaint of sexual abuse by a church person which is referred to

the Commissioner by any other body or persan.

NVHOVTIIVOO ¥d13d PITi8098 £ 198 gg9:8T 98,
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"Complainant” means any person making a complaint of sexual abuse

as aforesaid,

"Sexual abuse” includes any form of criminal sexual assault, sexual
harassment, or other conduct of a sexual nature that is inconsistent
with the public vows, integrity of the ministerial relationship, duties or

professional responsibiities of church personnel.

“The Support Professional" is a person to be appointed by the
Archbishop for administering the provision of professional support
services namely treatment, counselliing and support to victims of sexual

abuse within the Archdiccese.

“The Compensation Panel” is a panel established to provide ex gratia
payments to complainants of sexual abuse who establish the factual

basis of their complaint.

The Role of the Independent Commissioner
(i) The Commissioner is appointed to enquire into and advise the
Archbishop with respect to complaints of sexual abuse by

church persons.

(i)  The Commissioner shall forthwith enquire into any complaint of

sexual abuse by a church person made or referred to him.

(i)  The Commissioner immediately upon there being made or

reterred to him a complaint of sexual abuse (which may

NVESVTIVDO0 ¥dldd ¥TTL8098 € T98 gg9:9T
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constitute criminal conduct), shall inform the complainant that he
or she has an unfetterad and continuing right to make that
complaint to the pelice, and the Commissioner shall

appropriately encourage the exercise of that right.

Subject to sub clavse (xi) below, upon becoming aware of
sexual abuse (which may constitute criminal conduct}, the

Commissioner may report that conduct to the police.

The Commissioner will not act se as fo prevent any police
action in respect of allegations of sexual abuse by church

personnel.

Forthwith upon becoming aware that sexual a2buse has
occurred, is oceurring, or is likely to oceur, the Commissioner
shall advise the Archbishop and make such recommendations
as 1o action to be taken by the Archbishop as the Commissioner

considers appropriate.

The Commissioner is empowered by the Archbishop 1o require
any priest, religious, or other person under the jurisdiction of the
Archbishop to attend upon the Commissioner at such time and
place as is notified, and to produce 10 the Commissioner such
documents as the Commissioner requires, and to answer such
questions as the Commissioner considers appropriate to ask,
Provided that no priest, religious, or other person, shall be
required ta produce to the Commissioner a document, or to

answer a question, which document of answet the priest,
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(viii)

(ix)
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religious or other person objects 1o answer or produce or give

because it may tend tc incriminate.

The Cammissioner may inform himself inter afia by hearings at
which the complainant and the accused may be present, and

also if desired, their respective legal of other representative.

The Commissioner shall interview a child or canduct a hearing
at which a child is present, only with the written authority of the
parent or guardian of such child, and whom the Commissioner

shall request be present at such interview or hearing.

The Commissioner shall treat as confidential and privileged all
information acquired by him in the course of his investigation,
Provided that {subject to sub-clause 1 (xi) the Commissioner
may if he considers it appropriate so to do, provide the whole or
part of such information 1o the police, and with the consent of

the complainant, to the Compensatian Panel.

it a complainant, prior to stating the tacts and circumstances
constituting his or her complalnt informs the Commissioner that
he or she is only prepared to divulge those tacts and
circumstances to the Commissioner upon his assurance that he
will not, (unless required by law) disclose those facts and
circumstances 1o any persan other than a person nominated by
the complainant, the Commissioner {unless required by law so
to do) shall not disclose those facts and circuﬁ'astances to any
other person save to members of his staff from whom he shall

have procured an undertaking of confidentiality.
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(xii)

(xiit)

(xiv)

(xvi)

The Commissioner may decide to discontinue or not conduct an
enquiry into a complaint which he considers is trivial, frivelous,
vexatious or not made in good faith, Provided that the
Commissioner shall notify the complainant in writing of any
such decision to discontinue or not conduct an enquiry into a

complaint.

The Gommissioner when enguiring into complaints, and
reporting to the Archbishop shall observe the rules of natural

justice.

The Commissioner shall determine the procedure to be followed
in respect of enquiries and hearings and may publish to the
church authorities and other relevant persons details of such

procedures.

The Commissioner may refer victims of sexual abuse to the

Suppott Professional.

The Commission will consult with and advise the Compensation

Panel as required, subject to sub-paragraphs 1 (x) and (xi)

The retainer of the Cornmissioner shall be for a period of six
months, Provided that if at the expiration of that period, the
Commissioner and Instructing Solicitors are of opinion that there
are outstanding matters concerning allegations of sexual
misconduct in respect of which action should be taken, the

Archbishop shall extend the retainer for a further period of six
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months, or such other period as may be mutually agreed upon
and, Provided Further that in the event of the Commissioner, for
whatever reason, becoming incapable of duly performing his
retainer the Archbishop may instruct his solicitors to terminate the

retainer.

The Commissioner will formulate procedures for dealing with

and recording complaints of sexual abuse and other matters.
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MLEDIA AFFAIRS

CONCOURSE LEVEL
YICTORIA POLICE CENTRE
&37 FUINDERS STREET
NMELBOURNE 3005
PHOME: 9-247-6897
FAX: 9-247-4898

R R R A e e et
61 3 820 3143 OYCE o
COMSIT 3 UICPOL ;83 3203665 MO, 723 Fogz-eo2
30t)} Qclober 1996

POLICE SUPPORT CATHOLIC CHURCH
INITIATIVES TO COMBAT SEXUAL ABUSE

Victoria Police have welconied today's announicement of a series of inftiatives
In response Lo sexual abuse by pricsts, religious and Jay people under the
control of the Catliolic Arclidiocese of Mclbourne.

The announcement s seen as a positive step in tackling this very sensilive
comnunily Issuc.

Police have also welcomed the appointment of Peter O"Callaghan QC to the
posilion of Independent Commissioner.

They say lhey arc pleased to see the appointment of the Commissioner will nol
in any way conflict with police investigations or actions in respect to sexual
nbuse.

Police are hopeful that (e appointment of the Commissioner will assist
identify those engaging in sexual abuse, and result in them being deall with by
the law,

Nicole Hughes
Medin Offleer
Media AfTslrs

11/11 86 MON 12:35 [TX/RX NO 78871
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Marilyn Stefanile

From:! Marilyn Stefanile

Sent: Wednesday, 18 November 2009 3:24 BM
To: ) - Dpolice.vic.gov.ay
Subjsct: cmail from Peter U'Gailaghar
Attachmants: Notebook.jng: Terms and Conditions. doc

-

Notabook, Jp (3 Terms and
KB) erditions,doc (32 K

Re:

1 have your email of 16 November and first let me apologise for the failuze to attach te my ematl of 5
November the Terms and Conditions of ™y appointment, which are attached herewith, Sevondly 1

want to assure you of my cooperation and assistance generally, and particularly in the case at hand,
R

Since my appoiniment as Independent Commissioner th Qctober 1996 1 have had a great deal of contact
with the police, and particularly the Sexual Offences Unit, as it has been variously named,

You state in you email "Have you conducted any Investigation into this matter; it appears to me you
have more of a mediator role than investigation role and without receiving the terms and conditions of
your appointment' you promised I am not aware of how you ge about conducting the investigation into
the validity of the claim®,

Of course that reflects the unfortunate omission to provide to you the Terms and Conditions of my
appointment. Idid comumence an mvestigation {put another way an enquiry into allegations) of sexual
abuse by Fr Farrugia, which I wiil now endeavour to explain.

lam not a mediator. If the complainant does rot report the matter to the police, I embark upon the
enyuiry by referring the complaint to the aceused, nviting him to respond by attending u pon me or in
writing, In the event that the accusad denies the allegations | invite the complainant and the accused to

- participate in a confidential hearing to ascertain the validity or otherwise of the complaint. In

conducting such a hearing } act much in the manrer of 2 Magisttate hearing an information.

Typically there is Counsel Assisting the Commission and on some oceasions the comptlainant has legal
representation. In all instances to date, the respotdent has been tegally represented. YfI find that the
complaint is established, I can refer the complainant to Carelink which provides free counselling and
psychological support. Ican alss refer the complainant to a Comgprensation Panel whick has jurisdiction
to make binding recomumendations of compensation up to a limit of $75,000.

I(1 find that the complaint is established I will report the facts to the Archbishop and raake
recommendations as to what should happen to the respondent. stress that all T do s to make
recornmendations, and the final decision in relation to the respondent priest i exclusively that of the
Archbishop. Ishould add that since my appointment, Lhave tn more than 300 cases been satisfied that
sexual abuse has occurred, and have accordingly referred the complainant as aforesaid. A largg
raxmber of these cases have beer those in which the relevant priest has admitted guilt, or alternatively
has been previously convicted in respect of the sexual abuse complained of,
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Iry this case, . made her complaint in an interview with me which was transcribed. [ forwarded
the transcript of that conference to . together with a letter which subject to her consent I
proposed to send to Fr Farrugia. - . consented to my sending the letter and thus I was embarked

upon an enquity into the validity or otherwise of her complaint, and pursuant to the Terms and
Conditions of my eppointment (and of Jegal principles) I was required to accord natural justice to each
of the parties, Simply stated natural justice means acting fairly. There are myriad decistons uport the
meaning of natural justice and I refer ouly to Concise Law Dictionary by F G Osbome:

"Yhe rules and procedures to be followed by any person or body charged with the duty of adjudicating
upon disputes between, or the rights of, others eg, a government department or the Comunittee of a
Club. The chief rules are to act faitly, in good faith, without bias and in a judicial temper; to give each
party the opportunity of adequately stating hls case and correcting or comtradicting any refevant
statement prejudicial to his case and not to hear one side behind the back of the other...”

Had , instead of consenting to my forwarding the letter of complaint to Fr Farrugia, informed
me that she proposed to report the matter to the police, | would have takent no further step ir the
matter. In that situation because 1 had not embarked on an enquiry, I had no obligation to inform Fr
Farrugia of the potential for a police investigation of complaint.

N

v,
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Onge you infortaed 1ne that there was a police investigation, pursuant to my invariable practice, I stated
that [ would {ake no further part in my investigation/enquiry, But this did not relieve me of the
obligation to so inform the parties that I would be taking no further steps in fhe matter.

I repeat what I said in my email of 5 November namely: "Accordingly [ advised the solicitors for Fr
Farrugia that the matter had been referred to the police, and likewise inforrmed the solicitoxs for the
complainant that this was the case, and that accordingly I would be taking no further steps in zelation to
the investigation until the police investigation and the proceedings (if any) emanating therefrom were
cornpleted. You did not request me not to inform the solicitors for Fr Fartugia that the matter had been
referred to the police, and if you had, T would have respectfully advised you that [ wouid not coreent to
such a course, because of my duty to keep both parties in respect of the investigatior. [ was conducting
fully apprised of relevant matters.

It is obviously appropriate that Fr Farrugia through his solicitors be informed that [ would be taking no
further steps In relation to determining the validity or otherwise of the complaint {(pending the
completion of the police investigation...) To suggest that I should effectively conceal from Fr Farrugia
that the matter had been referred to the police would be in breach of my ethical and legal responsibility
to one of the parties to the coraplaint”.

I have forwarded by mail to you at Moreland Crime Investigation Unit, 630 Sydney Road, Brunswick
the following docutments:

(i Transcript of my interview wih of 21 July 2009;

(i) A copy of my letter to the complainant including a draft of the letter proposed to be writter to Fr
Farrugia, which she authorised me to do;

(i) The letter to me from Mulventy and Co the solicitors for Fr Farrugia anid my proposed reply to that
{etter which is all incorporated i my letter to my letter to of 25 August 2009 together with
copies of letters to the Vicar General as referred to in that Jetter,

Tam happy to provide whatever eise you require of me,
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I confirm that I would be cbliged if you advise me if youintend to charge Fr Farrugia with 3 criminal
offence. In that event [ would almost certainly recommend to the Archbishop that Fr Farrugia be placed
on administrative leave (ie. cease to practise as a priest) pending the determination of such charge, [
have so advised the solicitors for Fr Farrugia.

I rust the above clarifies the situation, and I again record my regret at the "Murphy's Law" situation in
respect of the terms of appointment. I reiterate my willingness to provide whatever cooperation and
assistance that I can.

Regards.

Yours sincerely

~Peter ] O'Callaghan
Independent Commissioner

Telephone: -

IMPORTANT:

This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential or legally
privileged information. [f you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use or
dissernination of this comumunication is strictly prohibited. (f you have received this ransmission in
error, please notify us immediately by telephoning on -and delete all copies of this
transmission together with any attachments,

i



Peter O'Callaghan a.c. Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15
205 William Street
Melbourne 3000

3" December 2009

Tel:
Fax: 9225 7114

Dear Inspector Davies

I refer to my letter describing Procedures (attached). That letter was dictated
yesterday.

I have this morning noted statements attributed to you in today’s Age, which
at least imply criticism of the Archdiocesan process, and of the Independent
Commissioner.

Naturally, this is concerning, and be assured that if you have concerns at the
Archdiocesan process, | will be anxious to deal with same,

In that context, would you have any objection to Richard Leder of Corrs
Chambers Westgarth, (the firm who retained me, and who are the Solicitors
for the Archdiocese) and Mr Francis Moore the Business Manager for the
Archdiocese, attending the meeting tomorrow.

I would appreciate your advices.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely

Peter J O'Callaghan
Independent Commissioner



Peter O’Callaghan Q.C. Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15
205 William Street
Melbourne 3000

3" December 2009

Tel:
Fax: 9225 7114

Dear Inspector Davies

RE: PROCEDURES

I endeavour to set out hereunder a broad description of the procedures |
follow in carrying out my role as the Independent Commissioner. | hope this
will be helpful in our discussions on Friday next.

The receipt of complaints

Most complaints are received directly from persons who have complained
they have been sexually abused.

I arrange to meet with the complainant and conduct an interview so as to
ascertain the details of the complaint. It is my invariable practice to inform a
complainant that if the conduct of which he or she complains might constitute
criminal conduct then he/she has a continuing and unfettered right to report
the matter to the police, and | appropriately encourage the exercise of that
right.

On only a few occasions has this resulted in the complainant forthwith taking
their complaint to the police. To some exient, this is a function of the fact that
many of the complaints | have received, are in respect of priests who have
been convicted in respect of the conduct complained of, or alternatively they
are dead.

A number of complainants are most concerned, first to avoid the stress and
strain consequent upon reporting the complaint to the police, and being
involved in the Court process, and secondly because of the desire for their
complaint to remain confidential and to the extent possible anonymous. if
there is one feature which has been consistent throughout the years of my
appointment, it is a desire on the part of the complainant to keep things as
confidential as possible. Albeit, that a complainant can if he or she wishes
publish the name of the priest, the fact that he was guilty of abuse, and that



Fidiay

-

they have received compensation for that abuse, the general consensus is to
keep it all private.

-conduct an interview with the compiainant which is transcribed. | then
forward a transcript of the complaint to the complainant inviting amendments
and additions. Typically | also forward a letter which subject to the consent of
the complainant | will forward to the respondent. That letter contains the

relevant extracts of the transcript in which the complainant details the alleged
offence.

In that letter | invite the respondent to respond to the complaint by writing to
me or atiending upon me accompanied by such person as they wish.

If the respondent denies the offence, then ! invite the complainant and the
respondent to participate in a confidential hearing which | conduct much the
same as a Magistrate would conduct the hearing of an information. In all the
contested hearings | have conducted, | have had Counsel Assisting the
Commission namely Jeffery Gleeson SC, Sometimes, the complainant is also
represented, but if not Counsel Assisting has the responsibility to adduce all
the relevant evidence to the Commission.

In all but one of the contested cases the respondent has been legally
represented. [ attach herewith a copy of the confidentiality agreement and the
undertakings which are signed prior to embarking upon the hearing.

Whether via a hearing, or because of my acceptance of the credibility of the
complainant in the interview, | can refer the complainant to Carelink which is
an agency set up to provide free counselling and psychological support.
Sometimes, before making a decision as to the validity of the complaint, and
because of the palpable stress that the complainant is suffering, | refer the
complainant to Carelink and support is provided. If it turns out that the
complaint is not established, and this has only occurred very rarely, there is
still no requirement of the complainant to pay for therapeutic fees.

If the respondent was a priest in active practice, then depending upon the
seriousness of the allegation, and the potential for risk to other persons, |
recommend to the Archbishop that the respondent be placed on
administrative leave (je. his faculties to act as a priest are withdrawn), pending

the completion of the police investigation and the proceedings (if any)
emanating therefrom.

Likewise if | have conducted a hearing which establishes that sexual abuse
has occurred and whether or not I have made a prior recommendation that the
priest be placed on administrative leave, | will make a recommendation to the
Archbishop as to what action should be taken in respect of the offending
priest. 1 stress that | make a recommendation only and the decision as to
what should be done with the priest is exclusively that of the Archbishop.
However, the Archbishop has generally adopted my recommendations, and
certainly in the case of a priest whom | am satisfied has engaged in
paedophilia, that priest no longer acts as a priest.



I have from time to time been approached by the police requesting information
in respect of their investigation of allegations of sexual abuse against a priest.
In those circumstances | provide whatever information | have, and advise the
police to inform the victim that at the end of the police and Court process, the
victim has the opportunity of making application under the Archdiocesan
process.

There have been some cases in which after | have conducted a hearing and
made findings, and regardiess of the confidentiality agreement, the
complainant reports the offence to the police. There is of course nothing to
prevent a complainant from doing this, albeit that | have undertaken that all
information received by me will remain confidential unless compelled by law to
do so. By way of illustration of what is my procedure in respect of the police
requiring me to produce documents, | attach herewith the Decision of Chief
Magistrate Adams in respect of a complaint, which | had heard, but which the
complainant then reporied to the police.

You will note that through Counsel | took the objection that the documents |
had were protected by the privilege of public interest immunity. 1 so took that
objection pursuant to my undertaking of confidentiality.

As appears from the Chief Magistrate’s decision, he held that public interest
immunity did not apply nor were the documenis protected because of
undertakings of confidentiality, albeit he suggested some restrictions upon the
use of the documents to be produced.

Since that decision, when | have been the subject of a subpoena or summons
to produce documents, | have formaliy taken the objection, having referred to
the Decision of Chief Magistrate Adams. Judge Rizkilla and Chief Judge
Waldron of the County Court have approved the decision of Adams CM.

I mention also that in at least two instances the police having been infermed of
complaints, required or issued warrants for the production of documents and
which resulted in those documents being produced. However because the
complainants in each instance specified that they did not wish to involve
themselves in Court proceedings there were no prosecutions.

i am presently in a case in which | have been asked by the investigating
policewoman to produce further documents, and | have communicated that
request to the solicitors for the respondent. | would envisage that | will be
authorised to produce the further documents, without the issue of a warrant
subject to a confidentiality term similar to that given in the Judgment of Chief
Magistrate Adams.

Finally there is the question of my informing the parties to an enquiry that the
complaint has been referred to the police and consequently | will for that
reason be taking no further steps in my enquiry until the police investigate and
proceedings (if any) emanating therefrom.
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If a complainant does not wish to report the matter to the police, despite being
advised he/she has a continuing and unfettered right to do so, | then conduct
an enquiry as to the validity or otherwise of the complaint. Typically, | transmit
the compiaint 10 the respondent inviting a response. If the complaint is
denied, | invite the parties to participate in a confidential hearing which |

conduct in much the same way as a Magistrate would conduct the hearing of
an information.

| stress that the vital condition to the above process is that the complainant
does not wish to report the matter to the police. That enables me to enquire
into and investigate the complaint to determine its validity or not. In doing so,
I'am doing what the police would do in investigating the complaint, and what a
Court would do in determining whether the offence is made out.

If having embarked upon the above process, | become aware that the police
are investigating the matter, | cease my process immediately. This is not an
option, but a mandatory requirement. To continue my process je. “Investigate
and make findings on matters the same” as the police and a Court would do
would place me potentially and actually in contempt of Court. Obviously the
way to cease my process is to advise the parties, that I am taking no further
steps in the process until the completion of the police investigation and the

proceedings If any emanating therefrom, because the matter is now in the
hands of the police.

I point out that if | merely told the parties that | was taking no further step in
the matter, the inevitable inference the experienced solicitors for the
complainant and the respondent would draw is that the matter has been
referred to the police. | stress again that regardless at what point of time |
become aware that the police are seized of the matter | would cease my
process by advising the parties | would be taking no further step. Even if | had
completed a hearing and heard submissions from the parties but the matter
then went to the police | would abstain from making any findings.

The two cases mentioned are the only ones in which a complainant part way
through my process has had the matter referred to the police, or the police
have on their own motion commenced an investigation.

In the most recent case raising this issue (there being one other), when upon
being advised that there was a police investigation | advised both parties that |
would be taking no further steps. The problem arose because of the
complainant changing his/her mind from deciding not to refer the matter to the
police, and then doing so. Senior Constable stated her
disappointment at my having advised the Solicitors for the parties. By email of
18 November, | explained why | had so advised. | attach my email and her
reply. | will be pleased to have your views on the matter.

I trust the above discursive remarks will be of assistance in facilitating our
meeting.



Kind regards.

Peter J O’Callaghan
Independent Commissioner
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Marilyn Stefanile

From: Marilyn Stefanile

Sent: Friday, 11 December 2009 10:04 AM
To: ‘Davies, Glenny'

Subject: Email from Peter O'Catfaghan

Dear Glenn

Re: Transcripts

I'provide herewith as agreed, in strict confidence, a number of Transcripts of my interviews with complainants and

relevant letters (with appropriate blank outs). The transcripts are marked aumerically in ink and comment on them as
follows:

1. Transcript 1 —This matter went to hearing, and leaving aside preliminary applications, it took a number of days.
Counsel Assisting was Jeff Gleeson SC, and Counsel for the priest was a renowned QC in Criminal Law. | attach
herewith an extract from my Reasons for Decision in that matter which describes my pracess. | have also
enclosed a statement (1A} of a witness taken by Jeff Gleeson SC as a sample of how Counse| Assisting the
Commission collects evidence. The Offender had been previously acquitted in Cou nty Court Trials for very
similar charges of sexual abuse.

2. Transcripts 2 — This was a case where | initially took no action because of police investigation and potential
Court proceedings involving the complainant (T2). | confirmed thisin a letter (2A). When the police decided not
to prosecute the priest in respect of the comptainant i found the complaint established then referred him ta the
Compensation Panel and Carelink (T28).

3. Letier3 - This was a letter which | had written to a complainant recommending that the complaint be reported
to the police, The complainant did this and the priest stood trial inter alla in respect of charges laid in respect of
the complainant. Subsequently the complainant apptlied for and was awarded compensation.

4. Letter 4 - This was a case in which | raised with the complainant his right to report his complaint to the police.
In the result he did not do so because the offender was already serving a substantial sentence in respect of
other counts of sexual abuse. | must add that I have no doubt that the complainant was influenced in not
reporting the matter to the police because had he done s0 | would have taken no further steps in the matter
and the issue of whether or not he would receive compensation would be delayed for a lengthy period.

5. Transcript 5~ This was a case where the complainant did not know the offending priest had died.

6. Transcript 6 ~ This was an interview of the complainant in the presence of her husband. The complainant made
it clear that she understood her rights to report to the police but did not intend to do so. {See p, 21-22)

7. Transcript 7 — These were complaints by two sisters in respect of an offending priest, who was a friend of their
uncte. They did not want to report the matter to the police, atbeit they had suffered serious abuse. | might add
that the older sister applied for and obtained compensation and was given considerahle assistance by way of
psychological and counseling support from Carelink and other practitioners. Unfortunately despite my
entreaties the other sister has not sought compensation and declined treatment albeit the need for it is
palpabie,

8. Transeript 3 - This was reflected in the Jetter attached which | wrote to that sister (7A).

I beligve the above is typical of my procedures, though no two cases are precisely alike, | confirm that the great
majority of complaints are in respect of priests who have been convicted, for the subject complaint, or the priesi has
died. Thus there is no point in referring to the police,

If you have any queries, do not hesitate to contact me. Due to the size of the attachments | have sent them in three
separate emails.



Kind regards

P.J. O'Callaghan
Independent Commissioner

Telephone: -

IMPORTANT:

This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential or legally
privileged information. If you ave not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use or dissemination of
this conumunication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this transmission in ervor, please notify us
inmediately by telephoning on and delete all copies of this transniission together with any
attachments.



%

is

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

BUSINESS MANAGER

James Goold House

228 Victoria Parade

East Melbourne, 3002

(PO Box 146, East Melbourne. 8002)

12 April 2010 Telephone: (03) 9926 5677
7

Facsimile:
Email:

Superintendent Wendy Steendam and Inspector Glenn Davies
Crime Department

Victoria Police

Level 6, 453 Flinders Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Superintendent and Detective inspector

I refer to our recent meeting. The Archbishop has asked me to convey his appreciation for
the opportunity to refine the assistance and cooperation between the police and the
Archdiocese in dealing with complaints of sexual abuse. | enclose a proposed agreement
which | trust satisfies the requirements of the police and the Archdiocese. It is based upon
the proposition that there can be no substitute for the police force in bringing sexual
offenders to justice, but it also recognizes the reluctance of some complainants of sexual
abuse to engage in any criminal process and the fact that not all complaints could result in
the prosecution of an offender.

A number of your proposals reflect the position that has applied since the Commissioner was
appointed in 1996, and we have confirmed these and most of your modified or new
proposals, including:

. The appointment of a liaison officer;
. The referral of criminal conduct to the police where the complainant agrees;
. The creation of an information document, to be provided to complainants at the

outset, with written acknowledgment from the complainant before the
Commissioner proceeds;

. Revised arrangements in relation to disclosure to the alleged offender that the
matter has been referred to the police.

In our discussions the police have suggested that "The Independent Commissioner (shall)
not refer to or liken his rofe to that of a Royal Commissioner or a Royal Commission”. Whilst
the Commissioner in the past on occasions likened or equated his role to that of a Royal
Commissioner, obviously he has never said that he was one. Summarily stated, the reason
the Commissioner has sometimes likened his role to that of a Royal Commissioner, is to
demonstrate and emphasise that he has and will act independently of his appointor, the
Archbishop of Melbourne.

The point was well made in the brochure entitled The Metbourne Archdiocese Response
which was circulated at the time of his appointment 31 October 1998:

"Mr Peter O'Calfaghan QC has been appointed to enguire into allegations of sexual
abuse by priests, religious and lay people who are, or were, under the control of the
Archbishop of Melbourne.

In much the same way as a Royal Commissioner appointed by a Government, the
Commissioner will operate independently of the Church. He will be subject to the




Faiie

rules of natural justice and the relevant provisions of Canon law". (Emphasis
supplied)

Complainants have frequently expressed disquiet at the fact that it is the Archbishop which
has appointed the Commissioner, and that the alleged offender is or was a priest of the
Archdiocese . Likewise they express concern that he is "a representative” of the Church.
These are people who are understandably distressed and concerned at having been abused
by a priest of the Archdiocese, and are suspicious of a process initiated by the Archdiocese
of whom those priests were part.

The reason that the Commissioner sometimes advises that he is acting akin to a Royal
Commissioner, is because the average person is familiar with that term, and with the
independence of Royal Commissions. The Commissioner has the independence from the
Archbishop that a Royal Commission has from Government.. Typically he receives a
complaint, investigates it and sometimes conduct a hearing in order to determine whether or
not the complaint is established. Evidence in a hearing before the Commission is given on
oath or affirmation, pursuant to s110 of the Evidence (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act.

You have also suggested that "The Independent Commissioner is not a Royal Commissioner
but a Solicitor who is employed by the Archdiocese of Melbourne to determine if a
compensatory payment will be made to you". The Commissioner is not a Solicitor employed
by the Archdiocese. The Commissioner is a member of the Independent Bar, and is retained
by the Archdiocese's Solicitors to act as Independent Commissioner quite independently of
the appointor. Notwithstanding the Archdiocese through its solicitors pays his fees, this does
not detract from that independence any more than a Government paying the fees of a Royal
Commission detracts from his/her independence. | point out that in 1996 the Commissioner
was briefed by the Archdiocese's solicitors because he was one of Melbourne's leading and
senior barristers. The Archdiocese chose an Independent Commissioner whose reputation,
skill and experience was such as to assure complainants and accused that they would be
fairly dealt with

 also note that you have also referred to the Compensation Panel as "representing the
Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne”. That is not a fair or adequate description of the
Compensation Panel. The Panel does not represent the Archdiocese, it is independent of it.

The Compensation Panel has been successively chaired by Alex Chernov QC (until
appointed to the Victorian Supreme Court and the Court of Appeal), David Habersberger QC
(until appointed to the Supreme Court), Susan Crennan QC (until appointed to the Federal
Court and later to the High Court); and the current Chairman David Curtain QC a Senior
Barrister of great competence and experience and a former Chairman of the Victorian Bar
Council. The other members of the Panel are a psychiatrist, a practicing solicitor and a
pharmacist/social worker.

Finally, | reiterate that the Archdiocese is anxious and willing at all times, to cooperate with
and assist the police force. The Commissioner and the Archbishop look farward to your
comments an the enclosed agreement.

Yours sincerely

'[//fdwou" dk‘(wu—/

Francis Moore
Business Manager
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The Most Reverend Denis J Hart, DD, Catholic
Archbishop of Melbourne

Peter John O'Callaghan

Superintendent Wendy Steedham for and on behalf
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Date

Parties

The Nost Reverend Denis J Hart, DD, Catholic Archbishop of Meibourne
(Archbishop)

Peter John O'Callaghan (Commissioner)

Superintendent Wendy Steedham for and on behalf of Victoria Police
{Police)

Background

On 31 October 1996 Archbishop Pell, then the Archbishop of the Cathotic
Archdiocese of Melbourne, appointed the Commissioner to enquire into and
report upon allegations of sexual abuse by priests, refigious and laypersons
within the Archdiocese of Melbourne pursuant to Terms and Conditions of
Appointment (the Terms), a current copy of which is annexed hereta as
Schedule 1. When Archhishop Hart succeeded Archbishop Pell, Archbishop
Hart continued the appointment of the Commissioner.

The Terms were formulated in consultation with the Victoria Police and it was
then acknowledged and agreed, as it is pow, that there can be no substitute for
a Police investigation into complaints of sexual abuse, which may constitute
criminal conduct. It is also acknowledged and agreed that some complainants
do not wish to take their complaints to the Police. [n that cantext and in order
to continue and to facilitate cooperation and assistance between the
Archdiocese, the Commissioner and the Police the parties have recorded this

agreement.

page 1



Agreed terms

1 Liaison Officer

(@) The squad manager of the Sexual Crime Squad or his delegate shall be
appointed the Victorian Police Liaison Officer to liaise with the
Archbishop (or his delegate) and the Commissioner, and shaii meet
regularly with the Commissioner.

(b)  If a compiainant informs the Commissioner that it is desired to refer the
complaint to the police, the Commissioner will refer the complainant to
the Liaison Officer, and subject to sub paragraphs (c) and (d) shall take
no further steps in relation to the complaint, until the police investigation
and any proceedings emanating therefrom are completed.

{c) If the complainant so wishes, the Commissioner may refer the
complainant to Carelink for the provision of free counselling and
psychological support.

(d) The Commissioner may make recommendations to the Archbishop in
respect of the alleged offender.

2 Disclosure to Complainants

The Commissioner agrees that save where the alleged offender the subject of
a complaint is dead, he will inform each Complainant of sexual abuse that if the
conduct about which complaint is made may constitute criminal conduct that:

() the Complainant has a continuing and unfettered right to report that
complaint to the police;

(b}  the Commissioner encourages the exercise of that right; and

(c) the Police have greater powers of investigation than does the
Commissioner.

The Commissioner will provide such Complainants with an information sheet in
the form of Schedule 2 and will obtain the Complainant's written
acknowledgment on a copy of that document.

3 Disclosure to Alleged Offender

When an alleged offender the subject of a complaint is advised of the
complaint by the Commissioner, he will include information in writing in the
form set out in Schedule 3.

4 Notification to Victoria Police

On each occasion that the Commissioner obtains from a Complainant
acknowledgement in the form set out in Schedule 2 and advises the alleged

5415342v2 page 2
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offender in the form set out in Schedule 3, he will inform the Liaison Officer that
this has occurred.

Compliance with Agreement

(a) If atany time the Police consider the Commissioner is not complying with
the Terms or with the provisions of this Agreement, the Police may
complain in writing to the Archbishop specifying the details of the non
compliance, and shall provide a copy of that complaint to the
Commissioner.

{b)  Forthwith upon the making of such complaint the Archbishop or his
delegate, the Commissioner and the Liaison Officer or his delegate shall
meet in order to deal with such complaint,

5415342v2
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Schedule 1

[To be attachad]
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Schedule 2

THE INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONER AND COMPLAINTS TO VICTORIA
POLICE

Information for and acknowledgement by Complainant

The Independent Commissioner has explained to me that he has been
appointed by the Catholic Archbishop of Melbourne to investigate allegations of
abuse.

The Commissioner has informed me that because the conduct about which |
have complained of may constitute criminal conduct, | have a continuing and
unfettered right to report the matter to the police. He has encouraged me to
exercise that right. He has informed me that if | did wish to report the matter to
the police, he would refer me to an appropriate police officer to deal with the
complaint.

The Commissioner has explained to me that the police have powers which he
does not have, including the power to issue search warrants and to arrest
offenders, and that it is only through the police that the offender can be brought
before a Court and punished for criminal conduct.

Aware of these matters | do not at this time wish to take my complaint to the

police, and:

(a) | reguest the Commissioner to exercise the powers conferred upon him
by the Archbishop to deal with my complaint; and

{b) | require the Commissioner to keep my identify confidential to the best of
his ability and save as compelied by law.

| further acknowledge that | can refer the complaint to the police at any time,
and if | do so the Commissioner will take no further steps in relation to the
complaint until the police investigation and any proceedings emanating there
from have been completed.

NAME:

SIGNED:

DATEDthe ..o day Of .o 2010

This information is provided to complainants in accordance with the protocol
agreed with Victoria Police. Both the Commissioner and Victoria Police are
happy to provide further information and advice about these matters.

page 5
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Schedule 3

Advice by the Independent Commissioner to an Alleged Offender

If and when the alleged offender is advised by the Commissioner of the .
complaint the Commissioner will inter alia inform the offender as follows:

“The complainant at least at this stage does not wish to report the complaint to
the police, despite being told that there is a continuing and unfettered right to
do so, and having been encouraged to exercise that right. If subsequently, the
complaint is referred to the pofice, | upon becoming aware that this has
occurred will fake no further step in dealing with the complaint, and will advise
the police in writing that { will not advise you that the complaint has been
referred to the police for at least four weeks or such further period as is agreed
with the police.”

5416342v2

page §



e

Fan

Executed as an agreement.

Signed by The Most Reverend Denis
J Hart, DD, Catholic Archbishop of
Melbourne in the presence of:

Name of witness (print)

Signed by Peter John O’Callaghan in
the presence of:

Name of Witness (print)

Signed by Superintendent Wendy
Steedham for and on behalf of
Victoria Police in the presence of.

Name of Witness {print)

5416342v2
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CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
BUSINESS MANAGER
James Goold House
228 Victoris Parade

Euast Metbourne, 3002
{PO Box 146, East Melbourne, 8002)

Telephore: (03) 9926 5677
Facstmile: {03} 9639 2860
Email:

13 May 2010

Detective Inspector Glenn Davies
Crime Department

Level 6, 452 Flinders Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Glenn

Many thanks to you and Wendy for meeting with us and for the constiructive comments
that you made.

As | said during the meeting, | am keen to finalise this agreement as soon as possible,
although | understand that once we have reached agreement between ourselves, you will
need to obtain legal “sign off".

I enclose a marked up copy that seeks to address the issues that you raised. In relation
to the provision of information to victims, | confirm that subject to its contents being
acceptable, the Commissioner is happy to provide complainants with literature you may
wish to provide. Pending provision of such literature we have not dealt with this
specifically in this draft. More generally in relation to his dealings with victims, the
Archbishop considers it appropriate to rely on the long experience of the Independent
Commissioner in dealing with victims in a sensitive and appropriate manner, It should
not be forgotten that he has, regrettably, been required to deal with over 300 victims.

You will note that we have proposed a process whereby the name of the accused priest
would be provided on a limited basis and subject to restrictions as to its use. This
proposal is made to progress the discussions between us. Once the detail has been

agreed between us | would need to obtain the Archbishop’s formal approval on this
issue,

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

P Y s
J\hr’ltfs,b‘\cvi \Z HQJQ%

Francis Moore
Business Manager



The Most Reverend Denis J Hart, DD, Catholic
Archbishop of Melbourne

Peter John O'Callaghan_QC

Assistant
Commissioner Dannye Moloney for and on behalf of
Victoria Police :

PROTOCOL
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Date

Parties

The Most Reverend Denis J Hart, DD, Catholic Archbishop of Melbourne
(Archbishop)

Peter John O'Callaghan _QC (Commissioner)

Superintendent\Wendy-Steedham ommissioner Ban
Moloney for and an behalf of Victoria Police  (Police)

Background

On 31 Qctober 1996 Archbishop Pell, then the Archbishop of the Catholic
Archdiocese of Melbourne, appointed the Commissioner to enquire into and
report upon allegations of sexual abuse by priests, religious and laypersons
within the Archdiocese of Melbourne pursuant to Terms and Conditions of
Appointment (the Terms), a current copy of which is annexed hereto as
Schedule 1. When Archbishop Hart succeeded Archbishop Pell, Archbishop
Hart continued the appointment of the Commissioner.

The Terms were formulated in consultation with the Victoria Police and it was
then acknowledged and agreed, as it is now, that there can be no substitute fora
Police investigation into complaints of sexual abuse, which may constitute
criminal conduct. ltis also acknowledged and agreed that some complainants do
not wish to take their complaints to the Police. In that context and in order to
continue and to facilitate cooperation and assistance between the Archdiocese,
the Commissioner and the Police the parties have recorded this agreement.
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Notification to Victoria Police

(a)

(b

On each occasion that the Commissioner obtains from a Complainant
acknowledgement in the form set out in Schedule 2 and advises the
alleged offender in the form set out in Schedule 3, he will inform the
Liaison Officer that this has occurred_and the name of the accused.

The Lialson Officer will advise the Commissioner if there is a current police

{c)

investigation in respect of the accused, and may request the

Commissioner to take ng further steps in relation to the investigation, unil
advised otherwise, which the Commissioner will agree to do,
The Liaison Officer shall make ng record of the name of the accused save

(d)

for the purposes of the enquiries referred to In sub paragraph {b)

The Police including the Liaisgn Officer shall not use the name of any

()

accused person pravided by the Commissioner for any purpose save for
the purposes of the enquiries referred to in sub paragraph (b).

If the Commissioner is requested to take no further steps in relation to the
investigation he shall not do so save that .

1] He may inform the Complainant that he has been requested by the
Police fo take no further steps in relation fo the complaint; and

(il He mav provide such information to the Archbishop as he considers
necessary and appropriate in the circumstances ncluding, for the
avoidance of doubt. a recommendation that the Archbishop take
action in relation fo the accused.

Compliance with Agreement

(a)

(b)

If at any time the Police consider the Commissioner is not complying with
the Terms or with the provisions of this Agreement, the Police may
complain in writing to the Archbishop specifying the detalls of the non
compliance, and shall provide a copy of that complaint to the
Commissioner.

Forthwith upon the making of such complaint the Archbishop or his
delegate, the Commissioner and the Liaison Officer ar his delegate shall
meet in order to deal with such complaint.
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Schedule 2

THE INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONER AND COMPLAINTS TO VICTORIA
PCLICE

Information for and acknowledgement by Camplainant

The Independent Commissioner has explained to me that he has been
appointed by the Catholic Archbishap of Melbourne to investigate allegations of
abuse.

The Commissioner has informed me that because the conduct about which |
have complained of may constitute criminal conduct, | have a continuing and
unfettered right to report the matter to the police. He has encouraged me to
exercise that right. He has informed me that if | did wish to repott the matter to
the police, he would refer me to an appropriate police officer to deal with the
complaint.

The Commissioner has explained io me that the police have powers which he
does not have, including the power to issue search warrants and to arrest
offenders, and that it is only through the police that the offender can be brought
before a Court and punished for criminal conduct.

Aware of these matters | do not at this time wish to take my complaint to the
police, and:

(@) 1requestthe Commissioner to exercise the powers conferred upon him by
the Archbishop to deal with my complaint; and

(b) | require the Commissioner to keep my identity confidential to the best of
his ability and save as compelled by law.

lfurther acknowledge that | can refer the complaint to the police at any time, and
if | do so the Commissioner will take no further steps in relation to the complaint
until the police investigation and any proceedings emanating there from have
been complsted.

| further acknowledge that the Commissioner will inform the police of the name of

544910611

the person against whom my complaint is made. but without disc osing my
identity. or anything else which | have informed him of.

NAME:

SIGNED:

DATED the .o, day OF (e 2010
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Schedule 3

Advice by the Independent Commissioner to an Alleged Offender

If and when the alleged offender is advised by the Commissioner of the
complaint the Commissioner will inter alia inform the offender as follows:

“The complainant at least at this stage does not wish fo report the complaint to
the police, despite being told that there is a continuing and unfettered right to do
so, and having been encouraged o exercise that right. If subsequently, [
become aware the complaint is referred to the police, lupen-beseming-aware
that this-has-osewred will take no further step in dealing with the complaint, and
will advise the police in writing that | will not advise you that the complaint has
been referred to the police for at least four weeks or if requested by the police
such further period as Is agreed with the police.”
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Francis Moore

From: Davies, Glenn [glern.davies@police.vic.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 26 May 2010 4:34 PM

To: Francis Moore

Cc: Ridley, Rabert; Steendam, Wendy

Subject: FW: PROTOCOL

Attachments: Let-GlennDavies-VicPolice-130510.pdf; Protocol-with-Marked-Changes-130510.pdf
Hi Francis,

As my last formal duties at the Sex Crimes Squad until the 10th of July, | have looked at the proposed Protocol.

| gave your office & call to discuss without success. | am available on the mobile tomorrow and if you would like to
discuss another maiter with you.

it relates to a journalist from Healesville who contacied me today with regard to working with children checks, |1 told
her  would not comment. | did however confirm what has aiready been published... that we are in discussions over
the issue of the Melbourne Archdiocese response....that is all.

1 have discussed the proposed amendments to the schedule and protocol with Wendy and | submit them for your
consideration,

Point 4(a )-

The change | suggest is .... and the name of the accused to - the name and identifying details of the accused.
Comment: For us it is pointless just having a name. John Brown or Fred Smith, We need to identify the
person to check our records.

Point 4(b) -

I would like to amend it to read. The liaison Officer may advise the Commissioner of a police interest in the
accused person, make further enquires in respect to the accused or may request the Commissioner to take
no further ...........etc.  As a matter of law we cannot advise you of a police investigation into another person,
however if we have an inferest or a current investigation it may he necessary to make further enquires with you as a
part of this investigation and to request you to take no further action to ensure the investigation is not compromised.
{its just in the wording | think)

Point 4(c) - The only additicn { see for this pointis .....to in sub paragraph (b) and such recording wilf be
restricted one only held by the liaison officer as it is required by him in his position organisationally. (These
details would need to be kept as part of the cofficers official police diary)

Point 4(d) - | foresee that if a person has been complained about a number of times that we may have a discussion
with you on this issue.

Point 4{e) i - Change fo He may inform the Complainant that he has been requested by the police fo take no
further steps at this time in relation to the compfaint. (It should be explained to a complainant there may be a
time at the expiration of a police investigation that the complainant may want to have the matter dealt with by the
commissioner. )

Point 4(e) ii - | have a comment on this section. Obviously if any immediate action is taken by the Archbishop with
regard to any person it should be done in such a way as to not alert the accused person to police actions or
investigations. | understand that the safety of persons would be upper most in his mind however we don't wani any
actions to be interpreted in any particular manner by an accused person or we would be back to square one.

{ know you are keen to keep going with this.

If you would like to send back any further amendments to Rob Ridley and Wendy we will then get them off to be
ticked off by the VGSO.- .

by i -
CoOwhy i ey e Bl
Thanks - : L
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Cheend
géem Davies

Glenn Davies] Detective Inspector
Sexual Crirnes Sauad | Crime Denartment | Vigioria Police

ph: (03) 96118701 | [ GGG

fax: (03)96118765 | email:_glenn. davies@@palice.vic.gov.ay
address: Level 6, 452 Flinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

from: Francis Moor
Sent: Thursday, 13 May 2010 12:05 PM
To: Davies, Glenn

Subject: PROTOCOL

Glenn

| attach a marked up copy of the Protocol that seeks to address the issues that you raised together with a copy of my
covering letter, both of which have also been sent to you in today's post.

As discussed, | am keen to finalise this agreement as soon as possible and | await your response.
Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

Phone: (03) 9926 5677 Fax: (03) 9639 2860

zmait: [N~ 5~ S NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS old email address discontinued
May 2010

Web: http//www.cam.org.au

Plezss consider the srwircnrnent before pricking his =nail

Please note our e-mait addressing is changing from [namej@melbourne.catholic.org to [name]@cam.org.au from the
30th May 2010.

Until then beth naming formats of e-mail will be supported. If you can kindly update your address books this will
ensure that when we change there is not interruption to e-mail services

Note : This does not apply to e-mails from our server with the ctc.edu.au, or css.org.au, or JP2institute.org addressing

This emait and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential use of the addressee(s). If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return email immediately and
delete the message from your computer without making any copies. Before opening any attachments, please check
them for viruses and/or other defects



17

Francis Noore

From: Ridley, Robert .
Sent: Monday, 7 June 2010 10:33 AM
To: Francis Moore

Ce:. Steendam, Wendy

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Frances

| tried to ring re this but could not get you on the phone.

| have now read the protocol and need to to clarify some points:

Para 3 - Disclosure to the alleged offender.

This paragraph should reflect that insofar as practical the alleged offender is not to be informed
about the alleged complaint until agreement is reached with the Liaison Officer that such
notification is appropriate ( i.e. will not effect a police investigation)

Para 4 (b) refers to sub paragraph (b) - which part of the MOU is this specifically referring t0?
Para 4 (¢) same points as above.

| think the point of para 4 (b) is that in order for us to make inquiries into the accused for the
purposes of seeing if he is a person of interest etc - we may need to makes some record of
same. This may extend to the liaison officer having a subordinate making inquires on his or hers
behalf. Forinstance if we conduct a LEAP check { police data base) a record is made on the
computer of the check and record is made in the police members diary/day book.

Para 4 does not cover this.

We will also need to attach schedule one.

Please ring to discuss

Rabert FCidloy

From: Francis Moore

Sent: Monday, 7 June 2010 9:26 AM
To: Ridiey, Robert; Steendam, Wendy
Cc: Pavies, Glenn

Subject: FW: PROTOCOL
Importance: High



{ iiil iﬁii 9639 2860

Dear Robert and Wendy
Glenn Davies has asked that | deal with you in his absence.

In a conversation which | had with Glenn following my email to him of 27 May he indicated that the changes
outlined in the in that email were acceptable to him.

Ciearly in the face of criticism such as appeard in The Age last Friday that "The Melbourne Archdiocese is yet to
unveil its changes to the 'Melbourne Response™ i would like to ensure that we have no unnecessary delays in
finalising the Protocol.

Can you please advise whether the Protocol is in a form acceptable to you so that it can be submitted to the
Victarian Government Solicitor for sign-off.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ({03) 9926 5677

Web: http://www.cam.org.au

L. Pleasa consider the ervironmment before printing this email

From:; Francis Moore

Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2010 4:40 PM
To: 'Davies, Glenn’

Cc: Ridley, Robert; Steendam, Wendy
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Glenn

| refer to your email to me yesterday. Please find attached a revised protocol with changes marked up to reflect the
points raised in yesterday's email,

We have adopted your suggestions in relation to 4(a), 4(c) (with sfightly modified wording) and 4(e)({).

In relation 1o 4(b), we do not think it is necessary o refer specifically to "further enquiries”. Clearly it is open to Police
to make enquiries of whomever they wish, whenever they wish.

In relation to 4{e)(il), we understand the point you were making. Each situation would need to be dealt with on a case
by case basis and we think the best way to achieve this is to provide that there will be discussion between the
Commissioner and the Liaison Officer.

If you, Wendy or Robert can confirm acceptance ! will arrange to have the agreement in clean form sent {o you so it
can be provided to the VGS.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIQCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ( (03) 9926 5677

Fax: (03) 9639 2860

I P\ - A SE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS old email address discontinued

May 2010
Web: hitp://www.cam.org.au



James Goold House

RO, Box 146

East Melbourne Vic 3002
Australia

9 September 2010

Mr Siman Overland

Chief Commissioner of Police
Victoria Police Centre

637 Flinders Strast
MELBOURNE VIC 3005

Dear Chief Commissioner

Over recent months the Archdiocese and Victoria Police have been engaged in
discussion about a protocol to improve fiaison between us in relation to allegations of
clergy sexual abuse. The discussions between my advisors and the Sexual Crimes
Squad, principally Detective Inspector Glenn Davies and Superintendent Wendy
Steedham have been very productive and | am particularly grateful to D/l Davies in
particular for his contribution to our discussions.

A draft protocol has been produced that:

o Confirms the desirability that all allegations of criminal conduct be reported to
and investigated by Police, and the practical steps that will be taken by the
Independent Commissioner appointed by me to investigate abuse allegations
within the Archdiocese to encourage the exercise of that right;

o Consistent with the terms of appointment confirms that the Archdiocese and
the Independent Commissioner will take no steps to investigate matters that
are the subject of pending Police investigations;

o Sets out a procedure designed to avoid any interference by the Archdiocese
with pending Police investigations;

= Provides for enhanced co-operation and liaison between the Archdiocese and
Victoria Police.

[ believe that the proposed protocol will enhance the relationship between our respective
organisations, improve the public’s perception of us both in this difficult and tragic context
and will clarify for victims of abuse the options open to them and assist them in achieving
justice and receiving much needed assistance.

Both the Archdiocese and Victoria Police have been cognisant of privacy issues and from
our perspective, we believe that the proposed protocol causes no concerns in this
regard.



| am writing to convey my desire that the protocol be finalised as soon as possible to
forestall any attempt by the media to suggest agreement cannot be reached and to
express my appreciation for the constructive dialogue that has taken place to date.

| would be most pleased to meet with you to discuss these issues.

With every best wish
Yours sincerely in Christ

-t AMW;\ )
ARCHBISHOP OF MELBOURNE

CC: A/C Dannye Moloney
D/l Glenn Davies.




Our Ref: 10/005297

Denis Hart

Archbishop of Melbourne
James Goold House
P.O. Box 146

VICTORIA POLICE

East Melboume Vic 3002

Dear Archbishop Hart,

| write on behalf of the Chief Commissioner to acknowledge your

Chief Commissioner’s Qffice

Victeria Police Cenire
637 Flinders Street
Melbourne 3005
Victorio Australia

Telephone
Facsimile 13) 9247 6869

PO Box 415
Melbourne 3005
Vicicria Australia

correspondence dated 9 September 2010 regarding the protocol to improve
liaison between the Archdiocese and Victoria Police in relation to clergy sexual

abuse.

| have sought advice on the draft proposal and will advise you of the outcome in

due course.,

Yours sincerely,

W
phen Leane
Superintendent
Chief of Staff to the
Chief Commissioner

450 e
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" Francis Moore

From: Davies, Glenn [glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au]
Sent: Sunday, 26 September 2010 2:51 PM
To: Francis Moore
Cc: Fraser, Murray
- Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

. Good afterncon Francis,

I understand your concerns and its my understanding that with the meeting | have had with A/C Moloney the file has
been progressed.

| don't beleive in the working arrangement we have proposed that we are providing any personal police

information. On that basis the file has once again been sent to our legal policy area to ensure this is correct.

| will enquire on Monday at to where the file is.

( Thant g,

S

Glewn Davied

Glenn Davies| Detective Inspector
Sexual Crimes Sqguad | Crime Depariment | Victoria Palice

White Ribbon Day Nov 25th. Helping end violence against women.

ph: (03) 96118701 |
fax: (03)96118765 | email:_glenn.davies@police vic.gov.au
address: Level 6, 452 Flinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Saturday, 25 September 2010 10:02 PM
To: Davies, Glenn

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Glenn

! have noted the following article appearing in today's edition of The Age. While 1 do not believe that the Protocol
we have been discussing fits the description of "deals...over the exchange of personal ploice information” i note the
Chief Commissioner's comment that Police would only enter into MOU's with government agencies. it would be
helpful to have a clear position from Victoria Police as soon as possible so that we can determine how we are to

proceed.

Because the position remains unresolved the questions remain:

{a) Is there any way we can describe the situation as it stands?
1

20



(b) How do we handle media inquiries which will inevitably come-because we know The Age is continuing to monitor
the situation?

Responding to media inquiries that we are “still negotiating” with Victoria Police, and declining to nominate when
agreement is likely to be reached is unlikely to suffice for much longer. If we continue to say discussions are
continuing eventually media and the victims groups will come to a view that there must be a problem or to reflect
adversely on the negotiating skills of the Church and the Police. They will ask questions such as:

o “Why is it taking so long, there must be a problem?”

o “Why can’t you agree a protocol?

o “You must have lost police support”.

o What are the stumbling blocks?

Any steps that you can take to bring closure will avoid us both being put in the difficult position of not being ahle to
provide truthful responses when progress is questioned.

VICTORIA Police will no longer make deals with private companies over the exchange of personal police
information, following a damning report into an arrangement with the builders of Victoria's §5.7 billion
desalination plant over secret police files.

§: hief Commissioner Simon Overland admitted that a deal between AquaSure, the private consortium

“building the water plant, and the police should never have been done.

A scathing veport by Victoria's police files watchdog found that the agreement had failed to comply with
privacy and human vights laws.

Yesterday, Mr Overland said police would no longer enter into memorandums of understanding with
private companies and only do such deals with government agencies.

"The MOUs are drafted by lawyers. So we just don't race around doing these things in a slapdash fashion,
but I do accept the criticisms that are being made," he told 34W.

Last year The Age revealed that police and the government had signed a memorandum of understanding
with AquaSure to manage security threats at the desalination building site.

That document stated police "will release law enforcement data” to AquaSure.
~ The deal sparked an outcry from opponents of the Wonthaggi desalination plant.

Police have struck at least 36 memorandums of understanding since January 2008, including with the AFL,
Consumer Affairs and the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority.

Opposition Leader Ted Baillieu called on Mr Overland to publicly release the deals.

Premier John Brumby said the desalination agreement had been sloppily worded, but the report into the
deal found there had been no breach of the law or inappropriate behaviour.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBQURNE

Phone: { (03} 9926 5677

Fax: (03} 9639 2860

email: [ R FLcASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS old emall address discontinued
May 2010
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From: Davies, Glenn [mailto:glenn.davies@police,vic.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 20 September 2010 11:51 AM

To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Francis,

I have had a conversation with the A/C Mr Moloney iast week and the file is now progressing.

I will let you know as scon as | know anything further. | note the article over the weekend in the Australian may also
be causing you some concern and | have been asked to brief the Chief Commissioner. | will be drawing to his
attention the subject of our discussions and he may be referring to it in his replies to the media.

As soon as | get the ok regarding the agreement with this | will be convening a meeting.

Thank gou.

{"?Zem Davies

Glenn Daviesj Detective Inspector
Sexual Crimes Squad | Crime Department | Victoria Police

White Ribben Day Nov 25th. Helping end viclence against women.

ph: (03) 96112701 | | | R

fax: (03)96118765 | email:_gienn.davies@police.vic.gov.au
address: Level 6, 452 Fiinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

L. Arom: Francis MooreF
Sent: Friday, 17 September 133 PM

To: Davies, Glenn
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Hi Glenn
Checking to see whether there is any progress following the Archbishop's letter to the Chief Commissioner.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ({03) 9926 5677

iie!: li!!p:!iwww.cam.org.au

% Plzase considar the environmment bafors printing this email




From: Davies, Glenn [mailto:glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2010 2:36 PM

To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Francis,

I have checked it's progress.

It's back from fegal services and now with the Assistant Commissioner.
His PA tells me she will remind him to look at it.

Cleens
Glene Davies

Glenn Davies] Detective Inspector
Sexual Crimes Squad | Crime Department | Victoria Palice

(. 03) set1s701 | NN

fax: (03)96118765 | email:_glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au
address: Level 6, 452 Flinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 201
To: Davies, Gienn

Subject: FW: PROTOCOL

Hi Glenn

The Archbishop has a meeting with his Council of Priests next Tuesday and is keen to provide an update on the
{ -urrent status of the Protocol. 1 would be gratefut if you could advise if we are close to a resolution.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Mahager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ((03) 9926 5677

Fax: (03) 9639 2860

Web: http://www.cam.ord.au

%Ple.ase s der the ervironment before pricdicg iz email

From: Francis Moore

Sent: Monday, 2 August 2010 3:23 PM
To: 'Davies, Glenr'

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Glenn



A follow up to see how you are progressing with the Protocol.
Kind regards

Francis Moore
Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

Phone: ((03) 9926 5677

ige!: li!!p:!iwww.cam.org.au

% Please consider the sreironmnent before printinag this ermsil

From: Davies, Glenn {mailto:glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 23 July 2010 5:38 PM

To: Francis Moore

Cc: Davis, Campbell

. Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

" “rancis,
“t am back in the chair.
I will ensure this is followed up as a priority.

Clieene
Glenee Davies

Glenn Daviesj Detective Inspector
Sexual Crimes Sqguad | Crivne Department | Vicloria Police

ph: (03) 96118701 | N

fax: (03)96118765 | email:_glenn.daviss@police.vic.gov.au
address: Level 6, 452 Flinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

N

From: Francis Moore

Sent: Friday, 23 July 2010 5:39 PM
To: Davis, Campbell

Cc: Ridley, Robert; Davies, Glenn
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Campbell
| note that | have not heard from you since 12 july.
We are anxious to finalise

Could you please advise me whether you have received a response from your lega! advisors and if not when this
advice is expected.

Kind regards



Francis Moore
Business Manader
CATHOLIC ARCHDICCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ({03) 8926 5677
: 39 2860

Web: http://mww.cam.org.au

lease zonsider the erwironrmerd bafare prinking this ernsil

From: Francis Moore

Sent: Monday, 12 July 2010 12:44 PM
To: 'Davis, Campbell’

Cc: Ridley, Robert; Davies, Glenn
Subject: RE; PROTOCOL

Thanks Campbell

i will await your further advice after you have received a response from your legal advisors.
.""kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ((03) 9926 5677

Web: http://www.cam.org.au

%Pleaze consider the enviraornent befors printing this ermail

From: Davis, Campbell

Sent: Monday, 12 July 2010 12:19 PM

To: Francis Moore

Cc: Ridley, Robert; Davies, Glenn
-Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Hi Francis,
Sorry for the delay in getting back to you. Both Rob and Glenn are still away until next week. The
document has been sent to our Legal Advisors Office for assessment and advice. Hopefully we

will be in contact with you very soon.

Kind regards

Cam Davis
Detective Acting Senior Sergeant
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From: Francis Moore
Sent: Monday, 12 July 2010 7:45 AM
To: Davis, Campbell

Cc: Ridley, Robert; Davies, Glenn
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Campbell
- Can you please advise the current status of consideration of the Profocol within VicPol.
{:.\ind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ((03) 9926 5677

Web: http://vwww.cam.org.au

% Plesze consider the arvironenerd before printing this ermail

From: Francis Moore

Sent: Friday, 2 July 2010 10:20 AM
To:

Subject: -w: PROTOCOL

{: Year Campbell
Earlier email to Robert as discussed.
Kind regards
Francis Moore
Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ({03) 8926 5677

Web: http//www.cam.org.au

%ﬁlaa‘se consider the ermirooraent before printing this ematl

From: Francis Moote

Sent: Monday, 28 June 2010 1:13 PM
To: 'Ridley, Robert'

Cc: Davies, Glenn

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL



Dear Robert
Thankyou for your email.

We believe that the protocol makes it totally clear that except where the alleged offender is dead or has already been
the subject of a police complaint (ie the circumstances referred to in paragraph 2 (i) — (iif)), or where the complainant
has refused to allow the Commissioner to disclose the name 0 the police, the Commissioner must act in accordance
with the protocol, ie advise the Liaison Officer of the name of the alleged offender, await the Liaison Officer's
response, and take no further action if so requested.

To try and summarise all of this in paragraph 4 only leads to uncertainty because the summary will necessarily be
less clear than the detailed provisions in paragraphs 2 and 3.

In particutar, paragraph 3(a) makes it clear that if the Liaison Officer requests that the Commissioner takes “no further
steps in relation to the investigation, untit advised otherwise”, the Commissioner agrees that he will take no further
steps. As such, he will not contact the accused.

it may however be that your concern is that the existing drafting wasn't sufficiently clear for victims. | enclose the
attached, with mark ups to schedule 2 that reflect your suggestion.

An amended clean copy is also attached, together with a further copy of Schedule 1.

£
%, am reluctant to make any further changes at this point. | would be grateful if you could submit the document to your

{

legal advisors so that any further commenits {of which | hope there will be none) can be addressed between the
lawyers.

Kind regards

Francis Moore
Business Manager
CATHOLIC ARCHDICCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: { (03) 9926 5677
. 9639 2860

Web: http://www.cam.ord.au

Il Flease consider the ervironrment before printing this email

<rom: Ridley, Robert

sent: Friday, 25 June 2010 8:24 AM
To: Francis Moore

Cc: Davies, Glenn

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Francis
I am happy with the changes except as per previous emails my concerns over notifications to Alteged offender.
This paragraph at the start needs to reflect :

An alleged offender is not to be advised by the Commissioner or representatives of the Catholic Church { you may
need to tell me how this should be worded), uniess the complainant has advised the commissioner that he or she
does not wish that police be notified of the incident or the circumstances set out in paragraph 2 (i) or 2 (iii} exist
UNLESS the Liaison Officer (or delegate) has notified the Commissioner that such notification is appropriate.

Robort [icley

Robert Ridley
Detective Senior Sergeant




From: Francis Moore
Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2010 3:23 PM
To: Ridley, Robert

Subject: PROTOCOL

Importance: High

Dear Robert

I refer to our recent telephone discussion. | enclose a further revised document. We have accepted all of the mark

ups from the previous draft. | believe the changes should be self explanatory and that they address the issues we

discussed. On the assumption that this is the case, | also enclose a “clean” copy of the document without any
{"ﬂarked up amendments. In addition | enclose a further copy of Schedule 1.

You will see that we have tidied up paragraph 1. In 3 (b) we have deleted the reference to the Liaison Officer so that _

records may be held, by whoever they need to be held by, in accordance with police regulations. This clearly
includes the Leap database.

Our amendment to paragraph 4 makes it clear that when the Commissioner contacts the accused, he does so in
accordance with the protocol. Schedule 3 is amended consistently with paragraph 4.

t understand that Victoria Police now need to obtain legal “sign off” on the document and the “clean” copy is enclosed
for that purpose. | hope that this can occur quickly so that we can execute the document.

The Archbishop is very keen to have the protocol in place by 1 July 2010.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager
~ CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
(-\. “hone: ( (03) 9926 5677

Fax: (O3i 9639 286i
en: pAwwWw.cam.org.au

t Fleaze considar the arwironrnent before printing this erasll

From: Ridley, Robert )
Sent: Wednesday, 16 June 2010 8:33 AM
To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE; PROTOCOL

Thanks Francis

trom: ancs voor [
Sent: Wednesday, 16 June :

To: Ridley, Robert
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL




Thanks Robert
| have been absent from the office. | will review and respond to you later today.

Kind regards

Francis Moore
Business Manager
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ( (03) 9926 5677
- (03) 9639 2860

Web: http:/Avww.cam.org.au

1L Bleass consider the srwironmnert befiore privting his ermail

From: Ridley, Robert
Sent: Wednesday, 16 June 2010 8:21 AM
To: francis Moore

_Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

“Dear Francis

| was wondering how you were going with the below changes

Robert Ridley
Detective Senfor Sergeant
Victoria Police - Crime Department

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Monday, 7 June 2010 4:29 PM
To: Ridley, Robert

Cc: Steendam, Wendy

Subject: RE: PROTOCOL

Dear Robert
Thank you for the response and for your useful comments which 1 am currently considering. | will give you a call
tomorrow to discuss.

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

Phone: ( (03) 9926 5677

Fax: (03) 9639 2860

Web: http://www.cam.org.au

I Plasse considar the emvironcnent before printing this emeil

10



From: Ridley, Robert
Sent: Monday, 7 June 2010 10:33 AM
To: Francis Moore
Cc: Steendam, Wendy
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL
 Dear Frances
| tried to ring re this but could not get you on the phone.
| have now read the protocol and need to to clarify some points:
Para 3 - Disclosure to the alleged offender.
This paragraph should reflect that insofar as practical the alleged offender is not to be informed
about the alleged complaint until agreement is reached with the Liaison Officer that such
notification is appropriate ( i.e. will not effect a police investigation)
Para 4 (b) refers to sub paragraph (b) - which part of the MOU is this specifically referring to?
Para 4 {(¢) same points as above.
. 1 think the point of para 4 (b) is that in order for us to make inquiries into the accused for the
. purposes of seeing if he is a person of interest eic - we may need to makes some record of
same. This may extend to the liaison officer having a subordinate making inquires on his or hers
 behalf. Forinstance if we conduct a LEAP check ( police data base) a record is made on the
- computer of the check and record is made in the police members diary/day book.
¢ “ara 4 does not cover this.
We will also need to attach schedule one.
Please ring fo discuss

Robert Ridley

Detective Senior Sergeant
Victoria Police - Crime Department

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Monday, 7 June 2010 5:26 AM
_'o: Ridley, Robert; Steendam, Wendy
Cc: Davies, Glenn

Subject: FW: PROTOCOL
Importance: High

Dear Robert and Wendy

Glenn Davies has asked that | deal with you in his absence,

In a conversation which | had with Glenn following my email to him of 27 May he indicated that the changes
outlined in the in that email were acceptable to him.

Clearly in the face of criticism such as appeard in The Age last Friday that "The Melbourne Archdiocese is yet to
unveil its changes to the 'Melbourne Response' 1 would like to ensure that we have no unnecessary delays in
finalising the Protocol.

Can you please advise whether the Protocol is in a form acceptable to you so that it can be submitted to the
Victorian Government Solicitor for sign-off,

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

Phone: ({03) 9926 5677

Fax: {03) 9639 2860

11
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Web: http:/Awww.cam.org.aul

W please congider the envirenmerd before printing this enedl

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2010 4:40 PM
To: 'Davies, Glenn'
Cc: Ridley, Robert; Steendam, Wendy
Subject: RE: PROTOCOL
Glenn
| refer to your email to me yesterday. Please find attached a revised protocol with changes marked up to reflect the
points raised in yesterday's email.
We have adopted your suggestions in relation to 4(a), 4(c} {with slightly modified wording) and 4(e)(i).
in relation to 4(b), we do not think it is necessary to refer specifically to “further enquiries”. Clearly it is open to Poiice
to make enquiries of whomever they wish, whenever they wish.
In relation to 4(e)(ii), we understand the point you were making. Each situation would need to be dealt with on a case
by case basis and we think the best way to achieve this is to provide that there will be discussion between the
Cammissicner and the Liaison Officer.
if you, Wendy or Robert can confirm acceptance | will arrange to have the agreement in clean form sent to you so it
can be provided to the VGS.
Kind regards
_Francis Moore
{_ usiness Manager
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ((03) 9926 5677
Fax: (03) 9639 2860
. PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS old email address discontinued
pMay 2010
Web: http://www.cam.org.au

3

L Plaase consider the envivorenent before printing thiz email

From: Davies, Glenn [mailto:glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 May 2010 4:34 PM
To: Francis Moore
Cc: Ridley, Robert; Steendam, Wendy
Subject: FW: PROTOCOL
Hi Francis,
As my last formal duties at the Sex Crimes Squad until the 10th of July, | have looked at the proposed Protocol.
| gave your office a call to discuss without success. | am available on the mobile tomorrow and if you would like to
_discuss another matter with you.

{ relates to a journalist from Healesville who contacted me today with regard to working with children checks. | told

“her | would not comment. | did however confirm what has already been published... that we are in discussions over
the issue of the Melbourne Archdiocese response....that is all.
| have discussed the proposed amendments to the schedule and protocol with Wendy and | submit them for your
consideration.
Point 4(a )-
The change ! suggest is .... and the name of the accused to - the name and identifying details of the accused.
Comment: For us it is pointless just having a name. John Brown or Fred Smith. We need to identify the
person to check our records.
Point 4{b} -
| would like to amend it to read. The liaison Officer may advise the Commissioner of a police interest in the
accused person, make further enquires in respect to the accused or may request the Commissioner to take
no further ........... etc. As a matter of law we cannot advise you of a police investigation into anoiher person,
however if we have an interest or a current investigation it may be necessary to make further enquires with you as a
part of this investigation and to request you to take no further action to ensure the investigation is not compromised.
(its just in the wording 1 think)
Point 4(c) - The only addition | see for this pointis .....to in sub paragraph (b) and such recording will be
restricted one only held by the liaison officer as it is required by him in his position organisationally. (These
details would need to be kept as part of the officers official police diary)
Point 4(d) - [ foresee that if a person has been complained about a number of imes that we may have a discussion
with you on this issue.
Point 4(e) i - Change to He may inform the Complainant that he has been requested by the police fo take no
further steps at this time in relation to the complaint. (it should be explained to a complainant there may be a

12
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time at the expiration of a police investigation that the complainant may want {o have the matter dealt with by the
commissioner. ) R

Point 4{e) ii - | have a comment on this section. Obviously if any immediate action is taken by the Archbishop with
regard to any person it should be done in such a way as to not alert the accused person to police actions or
investigations. 1 understand that the safety of persons would be upper most in his mind however we don't want any

actions to be interpreted in any particular manner by an accused person or we would be back to square one.
1 know you are keen to keep going with this.

if you would like to send back any further amendments to Rob Ridley and Wendy we will then get them ofito be
ticked off by the VGSO.
Thanks

(leers
Glewse Dawies

Glenn Davies} Detective Inspector
Sexual Crimes Squad | Crime Department | Victoiig Paolice

ph: (03) 96118701 | [ G

! fax: (03)96118765 | email:_glenn.davies@police.vic.gov.au
p/_‘,_acldr\c.-ssz: Level 6, 452 Flinders Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

L

From: Francis Moore
Sent: Thursday, 13 May 2010 12:05 PM
To: Davies, Glenn

Subject: PROTOCOL

Glenn
| attach a marked up copy of the Protocol that seeks to address the issues that you raised together with a copy of my
covering letter, both of which have also been sent to you in today's post.
As discussed, | am keen to finalise this agreement as soon as possible and | await your response.
;i Kind regards
Francis Moore
Business Manager
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: (03) 9926 5677 Fax: (03) 9639 2860
- PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS old email address discontinued
May 2010
(' Veb: http:/iwww.cam.org.au

b Mazse consider the srvirarrnert before printing this ermsil

Please note our e-mail addressing is changing from [name]@melbourne.catholic.org to [namel@cam.org.au from the
30th May 2010.

Until then both naming formats of e-mail will be supported. If you can kindly update your address bocks this will
ensure that when we change there is not interruption to e-mail services

Note : This does not apply to e-mails from our server with the ctc.edu.au, or ¢ss.org.au, or JPZinstitute.org addressing

This email and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential use of the addressee(s). If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return email immediately and

delete the message from your computer without making any copies. Befare opening any attachments, please check
them for viruses and/or other defects

Please note our e-mail addressing is changing from [name]@melbourne.catholic.org {o {namel@cam.org.au from the
30th May 2010.

Until then both naming formats of e-mail will be supported. i you can kindly update your address books this will
ensure that when we change there is not interruption io e-mail services

13
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Note : This does not apply to e-mails from our server with the cte.edu.au, or css.org.au, or JPZinsltitute.oré addressing

This email and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential use of the addressee(s). If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return email immediately and
delete the message from your computer without making any copies. Before opening any attachments, please check
them for viruses and/or other defects

Please note our e-mail addressing is changing from [name]@me]boume.cafholic.org to [name)@cam.org.au from the
30th May 2010.

Until then both naming formats of e-mail will be supported. If you can kindly update your address books this will
ensure that when we change there is not interruption to e-mail services

Note : This does not apply to e-mails from our server with the ctc.edu.au, or css.org.au, or JP2institute.org addressing
This email and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential use of the addressee(s). If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return email irmmediately and

delete the message from your computer without making any copies. Before opening any attachments, please check
yem for viruses andfor other defects
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VICTORIA POLICE

Office of tke Depuly Commissioner
Victoria Police Centre

Level 7, Building D

437 Finders Sireet

Melboume 3005

Qur Ref: 10/005297
Archbishop Denis J, Hart
Archbishop of Melbourne
James Goold House

P.O. Box 144

East Melbourne Vic 3002

Dear Archbishop Hart,

Protocol between Victoria Police and the Catholic Church to improve liaison
in relation to clergy sexual abuse

You may have read in various media reports that Victoria Police has recently
changed its policy with regards o entering into agreements with non
government or non law enforcement agencies who are involved in our
investigations or operations. The Chief Commissioner, or any of his staff, can
no longer enter inta such agreements with organisations external to
government and law enforcement, Essentially cur position now is that thers is
no need for such agreements and that our relationships with such bodies

ought fo be solely regulated by the extant laws and procedures that apply to
everyone.

Unfortunately the agreement that the Church and Victoria Police were
developing for some tirne has been caught by our change of poiicy and
cannot how be completed. Conseqguenily any previous similar agreement
between Victoric Police and the Catholic Church is now effectively
rescinded.

lhave discussed this decision with Detective Inspector Glenn Davies and feeal
that a meeting be arranged io agree way forward which ensures that
Vicforia Police and the Catholic Church confinue to work closely together.
inspector Chris Gawne, from my office, will be in coniact shorily to arrange
that.

Yzﬁrs sincerely,
Sir Ken Jones QPM

Deputy Commissioner
06/ 10/ 2010

o



-Corrs File-Note

Author Richard Leder Date 3 February 2011
‘Client CATH5800 Start 11am

Matier No 5683690 End

Subject Meeting with Sir Ken Jones on 12 Novemher 2010
Attendance type

Attendees Sir Ken Jones, Peter O'Callaghan, Francis Moore, Richard Leder

Further action No further action required

Sir Ken

FM

SirKen

POC
Sir Ken

Glenn has briefed me on the background.

We've had friendly and productive discussions with Glen.
Protocol had initially been suggested by Glen
Agreement had effectively been reached.

Then news hit regarding AFL and Desal. We thought we were still OK
because own protocol didn't involve information going from police to us.

From Archdiocese’s perspective, we seek to be law abiding. We will continue
to be. We wanted to have a process that allowed people who come to us to
be able to deal more easily with police.

Things seem 1o have been proceeding very smoothly,

Crime department got into habit of reading commercial agreements because
of data security.

* We are happy to response to public criticism where we have to.
+ There can be single points of contact, e.g. Glen.
Letter of 9 September set out where we need to be.

We are very content with the process and we are content that victims are
being property cared for.

¢ | was involved in enquiries with Cardinal McCormack.
We will supplement the Terms io reflect what was discussed.
Develop a position statement that we jointly rely on.

No problem in saying that the Terms were formulated in consultation with the
police.

5743787/1



__.Liaison person will be head of sex offences squad.

L
FM We will develop a position statement and put it to you.
Query issuing a ioint statement.
57437871 page 2
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CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

BUSINESS MANAGER
James Goold House

228 Vicioria Parade

East Melbourne Vi, 3002

PO Box 146, East Melbourne 8002

Telephone:
Facsimile: (03} 9538 28680
Email;

2 December 2010

Sir Ken Jones QPM
Deputy Commissionar
Victoria Police Centre
Level 7 Buiiding D

637 Flinders Street
Melbourne VIC 3005

Dear Sir Ken

Many thanks for meeting with Peter O’Callaghan QC, Richard Leder and me on 12 November
2010,

We appreciated your frankness and candour and, in particular, the support that you
expressed for the processes that the Archdiocese has in place to respond to abuse

allegations. It was gratifying to hear your confirmation that our processes deal with victims
in an appropriate way.

As we discussed, the previous publicity attracted by these issues and the public statements
to the effect that a protocol was being developed between the Archdiocese and Victoria

Police, and the recent change in Police policy regarding such protocols, may require a public
statement,

We welcome the suggestion that we mutually agree on this statement, and | enclose a
suggested draft.

Thankyou again for your time, we very much enjoyed meeting you.

Yours sincerely

-
f’r/(;\‘.lv‘\ Cu(‘

\/ toouse

Francis Moore
Business Manager



A JOINT STATEMENT FROM THE
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF
MELBOURNE AND VICTORIA POLICE

CATHOLIC CHURCH’S MIELBOURNE RESPONSE
PROCESS ENDORSED BY VICTORIA POLICE

Recent changes made to the Melbourne Response, which is the process the Catholic
Archdiocese of Melbourne has in place for the handling of sexual abuse cases, have
been endeorsed by Victoria Palice.

Deputy Commissioner Crime, Sir Ken Jones, said: "Victoria Police welcomed having
discussions with representatives of Archbishop Denis Hart and with the Independent
Commissioner Peter O'Callaghan QC about aspects of the Melbourne Response
process and | am supportive of the modifications that have been made.”

Archbishop Denis Hart said: “I believe the Melbourne Response has been very
successful in dealing with some 300 cases of abuse. The victims have been treated
fairly, compassionately and with respect. We are always willing to consider ways the
system can be improved so that's why we have made these changes.

"The changes came about as a result of discussions between the Independent
Commissioner and representatives of the Archdiocese and the Police. From time to
time we review the process to see if we can make further improvements and this is
one such occasion. 1 am pleased Victotia Police are satisfied with the changes
made.

“Back in 1996 when the Melbourne Response was first introduced the Victoria Police
approved the process, and the Independent Commissioner's Terms of Reference
were formulated in consultation with the Police.

“Over the years we have learnt valuable lessons from cases that have proceeded
through the Courts and cases that have proceeded through the Melbourne
Response”, the Archbishop said.

Sir Ken Jones said: "Having examined the Melbourne Response processes in detail,
| am very satisfied that victims who choose to use this process are dealt with

propetly.

"To further enhance co-operation and liaison between the Archdiocese and Victoria
Police it has been agreed that the Head of the Sexual Crimes Squad will meet

regularly with the Independent Commissioner and representatives of the Melbourne
Archdiocese to discuss issues of mutual interest and concern”, Sir Ken Jones said.

Archbishop Hart said: “To coniinue to ensure faimess to both victims and accused,
the Archdiocese and the Independent Commissioner have agreed that

5677997/1
1 December, 2010




once the independent Commissioner becomes aware that a complaint he has been
investigating has been referred to the Police, he will not for a peried of four weeks, or
such further period as agreed with the Police, inform the alieged offender that the
complaint has been referred to the palice. The Police have approved this approach.

“As we have always said, victims should be encouraged to report these matters to
the Police, if they want to, and we encourage them to do so as we have always said
our system is no substitute for a Police investigation. So we are now ra-affirming our
position on this and the Police have welcomed our affirmation.

“The Independent Commissioner will continue to ensure that where appropriate
victims are encouraged to exercise their right to report matters to the Palice. Often
victims do not wish to report their complainis to the Police, and their right to do so is
recognized and respected.” The Archbishop said.

567799771
1 December, 2010



10 DEC 2010
VICTORIA POLICE

Office of the Deputy Commissioner
Vicioria Police Centre

Leval 7, Building D

637 Flinders Skeet

Meloourne 3005

a:
Fox: 9247 6855

Mr. Francis Moore

Business manager

Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne
PO Box 146

East Melbourne 8002,

Dear Mr Moore,

Thank you for your letter of 20d Decemiber and draft copy of the document
tittled "Joint Statement From Catholic Archdiccese of Melbourne and Victoria
Police™.

The documents have been forward to Deputy Commissioner Sir Ken Jones for

his perusal and consideration.  Deputy Commissioner Jones will provide his
response in due course,

I Gawne
Inspector
Staff Officer fo Sir Ken Jones QPM Deputy Commissioner
07/12/2010

2
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CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

BUSINESS MANAGER

James Geold House

228 Victoria Parade

Bast Melbourne, Vic 3002

PO Box 146, East Melbourne 8002

Telephone: (03) 9926 5677
Mabile: 0417 328 460
R Facsimile: (03) 9639 2860
4 February 2011 W, CAITL.OS, L1
Sir Ken Jones QPM

Deputy Commissioner (Crime)

Victoria Police Centre

Level 7, Building D

£37 Flinders Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3005

Dear Sir Ken

Welcome back, | hope you had a good break. In your absence | have been working with Charlie
Morton and thraugh him, ADC Pope, to try and finalise our media release.

As you know, our discussions with the Police began in 2009 and were around an agreed protacol.
understand why your position on a protocol changed, but had been hoping that a joint public
position would be possible. 1 accept that you do not want to take this course, but | must express
some frustration and disappoiniment at the most recent changes proposed by Palice to the
Archbishop's proposed release, which represent a fundamental shift from the discussions that we
have been having, since late 2009, with Glenn Davles, Wendy Steedham and with you. They are also
not consistent with Mr Morton’s indication last Friday that the only change sought to our draft was
to remove your name from the draft.

Prior to Police withdrawal of support for a protocol, Detective Inspector Davies asked the
Independent Commissioner to proceed on the basis that its key terms applied, ie. the liaison
arrangements between the Independent Commissioner and the Head of the Sexual Crimes Squad
and the alleged offender not being informed for 4 weeks or such further period as agreed when a
complainant decides to take their complaint to the Police.

When we met with you, you agreed that we should proceed with the implementation of the new
arrangements through an amendment by the Archbishop to the Terms of Reference of the
Indepandent Commissioner to address those matters that were to be covered by the protocol.

It has been acknowledged by Police in all of our previous discussions that the Independent
Commissioner has an important role to play that cannot be filled by Police for varying reasons,
including that the victim does not wish to report their complaint to the pPolice, or because the
accusad is dead, or because the complaint has previously been reported to Police but no action has
been taken.

LS5
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| do understand that Mr Pope may not be familiar with alt of the background, which is why decided
to await your return in order to finalise this matter, albeit that the Archbishop is extremely
concerned by the ongoing delays.

t am looking forward to meeting with you as soon as possible and in this regard, } am awaiting a
response from your Executive Assistant, Loreita Fazzino, as you a suitable meeting time. In the
interim, some points of clarification may assist. The paragraph numbering tefers io our proposad
statement prior to the Police mark ups:

Paragraph 5: The proposal that there be regular discussions between investigators and the
Independent Commissioner was initiated by Police. We were happy to agree with the suggestion but
it is surprising that we now have to defend the proposal. It was never envisaged that there would be
discussions about on-going cases. Mr Pope’s comments suggest a possible misconception. QOur clear,
and repeatedly stated intention, is to avoid any situation where there is a concurrent investigation by
the Police and the Independent Commissioner. | reiterate that if the independent Commissioner
ever becomes aware of a concurrent police investigation, the Commissioner immediately takes no
further step. It is therefore difficult to conceive of a situation where investigators would wish to
discuss any matter with the Independent Commissioner. [f such a situation did occur, the
Commissioner would stand ready to assist as would any other citizen of this State, but that is not a
matter being referred to in this paragraph. The discussion of matters of “mutual interest and
concern” relate to systemic issues. We have no difficulty with it being clarified that the discussions
are at a senior level, but it is important that | provide this clarification.

Paragraphs 8 and 9: The Police comments relate to natural justice insofar as it applies to the Police.
However the comments attributed to the Archbishop in these paragraphs relate to the Independent
Commissioner. It is not to the point that the Police might withhold from a suspect for many months
the fact that they are under investigation. The fundamental issue here is that in circumstances
where:
» Acomplainant has approached the independent Commissioner
¢ The Independent Commissioner has encouraged the complainant to go to the Police
» The complainant has declined to go to the Police
o The Independent Cornmissioner has commenced his process by taking a detailed statement
from the complainant
o He has then referred the detailed complaint to the alfeged offender
o If the alleged offender denied the complaint the Independent Commissioner with the
consent of both parties will have then commenced a hearing process to determine the
validity or otherwise of the complaint. Once he has commenced that process, the
Independent Commissioner is bound to observe the rules of natural justice, including the
duty to keep each party informed of what the other has told him
o |f - as has occurred on only two occasions - the complainant changes their mind and goes to
the Police, the Independent Cammissioner forthwith takes no further step in the process,
and informs the solicitors for both parties that because the matter has been referred to the
police he will be taking no further step until the Police investigation and any resulting
proceedings are completed
« The Archbishop has so described the procedures described in the two cases, so as to refute
the Age’s allegation of “tip off’. Attached is an extract from a letter from the Independent
Commissioner of 25 September 2007 to Detective Senior Constable Mark Molloy which
precisely describes the events of the matter which the Age has sought to characterise as a
fip-off




Paragraph 12: Our text here is based specifically on information provided to the !ndependent
Commissioner by Detective Senjor Constable Mark Molloy,

The Independent Commissioner had first written to Detective Molloy on 25 September 2007
respanding to his request for information in respect of then Fr Paul Paviou. The following chronology
of events set out in the aforesaid letter illustrates the Independent Commissioner’s procedures and
his reaction to the fact that the complaint had been referred to the Police.

The Commissioner from time to time contacted Detective Molloy as to the progress of the case and
on 23 March 2009 provided to Detactive Molloy (at his request) a CD disk.

On 12 August 2009 the Independent Commissioner contacted Detective Molloy and was informed
that access to the Paviou computer was “all over the place, and it was hard to say conclusively the
dates on which deletions occurred, save that the last access dated was 2 July 2007. He said there
was one deletion (of a movie file) on 16 June 2007 and there were deletions in the middle of 2006
and some in early 2007.

| would be pleased to hear in what respect your information differs from this. Subject to that it
would seem appropriate ta contact Detective Molloy.

tn all of our discussions with the relevant senior Police including Mr Davies and with you, it was made
very clear to us that the Police’s position was as we described it and that the allegation of a “tip off
was not one that Police supported,

The proposed text in relation to “the second case” was also deleted, without explanation. As these
words are attributed to the Archbishop and not to Police, | do not understand the deletion.

Paragraph 16: The modification of the Independent Commissioner's processes and Terms of
Reference to include the delay of four weeks or such further period as is agreed with Police is
absolutely fundamental to the discussions that have been underway hetween us over the last year or
so. This has previously been accepted by Police as addressing your concerns in a manner that is also
acceptable to the Archbishop and the Independent Commissioner. The modification relleved the
natural justice obligation because the alleged offender is told at the outset that if the matter is
referred to the Police the alleged offender will not be told of this for at least four weeks or such
other period as is agreed with the Police. If it is no longer your position then this is something that
the Archbishop wishes to raise directly with Mr Overland.

I would appreciate urgent clarification of these issues and look forward to meeting with you at the
earliest opportunity. It may be in the light of your response that it will be helpful to make some
alterations to the text of the Archbishop’s statement.

Yours sincerely

g (. oome

Francis Moore
Business Manager

Enel.
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From: "Morton, Charles”

Date: February 9, 2011 11:21:21 AM GMT=+11:00
To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Thanks for this Francis - looks fine to us.
Regards

Charlie

Charlie Morton | Assistant Director- Media & Gorporate Communications Department | Victoria
Police

web address: www.vicpolicenews.com.au

;% Please consider the environment before printing this emait

From: Francis MooreW
Sent: Tuesday, 8 February :

To: Morton, Charles

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Dear Charlie

Thank you for your comments, which were most helpful,

We think that it is important for the Archbishopa€™s statement to provide the background in
paragraph 8 (formerly paragraph 9) as this is the answer to the unfounded criticism repeatedly
levelled on us by the Age. Therefore we have retained this paragraph.

Unless | hear from you to the contrary by 12 noon tomorrow the statement will be released.

Many thanks for your assistance.



Kind regards

Francis Moore
Business Manager
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: { (03) 9926 5677
. 9539 2860

Web: hitp://www.cam.org.au

&

From: Morton, Charles

Sent: Tuesday, 8 February 2011 9:17 AM

To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Hi Francis

Happy to confirm my comments.

1) We request that you remove reference to Sir Ken and senior police in para 3. We would ask that
this para simply refers to discussions between your organisation and Victoria Police, which does
support the changes.

2) We request that para 16 is elevated to flow on from para 7, before para 8. We believe this would
set out the changes that have occurred more clearly, which can only be of benefit to both the
Archdiocese and Vic Pol.

3) We would suggest that if para 16 was elevated, then paras 8,9 and 10 could be omitted.

If approached by media it is very unlikely we would offer up a spokesperson for interview, though
obviously we will always need to judge the situation as it evolves.

It is much more likely that we would issue a statement along the lines of the belowv which makes
clear our support for the changes, atiributable to a 'Victoria Police spokesman' only.

Thanks
Charlie

Charlie Morton | Assistant Director- Media & Corporate Communications Department | Victoria
Police

web address: www.vicpolicenews.com.au

&,31 Please censider the environment before printing this email




From: Francis Moore* ‘
Sent: Tuesday, 8 February 156 AM

To: Morton, Charles

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Charlie

I apologise for any misunderstanding but understood you to say yesterday that you would be
sending an email confirming your comments to me which was the reason for my follow up email.

Could you advise if contacted by the media whether you or Sir Ken will be the spokesperson for the
Police. 1 expect if approached you will be asked whether Police support the Independent
Commissioner and representatives meeting with the Head of the Sexual Offences Squad and the
changes set out in para 16 of the statement ie delaying by 4 weeks informing the alleged offender.
In addition to the following comments foreshadowed in your email of 13 January if questioned will
you confirm Police support in relation to these matters?

We would be prepared to provide them with some supportive quotes along the lines of:

+ We welcome and actively support the Archdiocese's efforts o continually improve its
processes for supporting victims of historic sexual abuse.

» Protecting the interests of victims and ensuring justice is achieved for them, their families and
the wider communily, is our joint concern and we are encouraged by their ongoing
commitment to this important principle which is set out in the independently governed
“Melbourne Response” process.

= We continue to work welf together to ensure that cases are dealt with fairly and in accordance
with the law

| await your response,

Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ( (03) 9926 5677

Fax: |03I 9639 2860
eb: hitp://www.cam.org.au

H -

From: Morton, Charles .

Sent: Tuesday, 8 February 2011 8:24 AM

To: Francis Moore

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Hi Francis

Apologies, but were you waiting for an email from here? I'm happy to provide a marked up copy with
our comments, though | think we covered this off on the phone yesterday. Or was there something
else? Apologies if | missed something.

Thanks
Charlie

Charlie Morton | Assistant Director- Media & Corporate Communications Department | Victoria
Police



web address: www.vicpolicenews.com.au

% Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Francis Moore

Seni: Monday, 7 February 2011 7:00 PM

To: Morton, Charles

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Dear Charlie

Thanks for the call today and for clarifying the position of the Police and Sir Ken.

I look forward to the recipt of your email so that we can finalise and issue our statement.
Kind regards

Francis Moore

Business Manager

CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
Phone: ( (03) 9926 5677

EGe!: Lttjiwww.cam.orq.au

e

From: Morton, Charles

Sent: Monday, 31 January 2011 2:54 PM

To: Francis Moore

Cc: Brown, Rhonda

Subject: RE: Melbourne Response - Media Statement

Dear Francis

I am forwarding the below on behalf of Jeff Pope, the acting Deputy Commissioner whilst Sir Ken is

on leave.
| trust this is all satisfactory with you, Happy to discuss.

Regards

Charlie Morton | Acting Director- Media & Corporate Communications Department | Victoria

Police




web address: www.vicpolicenews.com.au

%

5% Please consider the environment before printing this emait

<<FINAL STATEMENT 1.docx>>

Dear Francis.

I have provided Victoria Police's response to the Archdioces's media release through ‘marked
up' comments in the attached document. Thankyou for providing us with the opportunity to
comment.

Yours Sincerely,

Jeff Pope
Acting Deputy Commissioner

Our full email footer is available at www.corrs.com au/email_footer. In summary: This email and attachments may be confidential and subject to
copyright or legal professional privilege. If you received this email in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it and do not use, copy or
disclose it. To unsubscribe from marketing messages, contact privacy@corrs.com.ay

This email and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential use of the addressee(s). f you are
not the intended recipient, any use, interference with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return email immediately and delete
the message from your compuier without making any copies. Before opening any attachments, please check them for
viruses and/or other defects.
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CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

MEDIA RELEASE — 15 FEBRUARY 2011

CHANGES TO THE MELBOURNE RESPONSE PROCESS

The Catholic Archbishop of Melbourne Denis Hart has announced changes to the Mealbourne Response, the
Archdiocese’s response to victims of sexual abuse.

THE ARCHBISHOP'S STATEMENT FOLLOWS:

1. | am pleased to announce that changes have been made to the Melbourne Response by
supplementing the Terms of Appointment of the Independent Commissioner Peter O'Callaghan
Q.c

2. The original Terms of his Appointment in 1996 were formulated in consultation with Victoria Police.

3. The supplementary changes have followed lengthy discussions over many months between my
representatives, the Independent Commissioner and Victoria Police. All parties support the
changes made.

4. The Archdiocese continues to maintain that there can be no substitute for the Palice in the
investigation of sexual abuse complaints. Complainants have always been told by the Archdiocese
and the Independent Commissioner of their right to report their complaint to the Police, and have
always been encouraged to do so. The changes enhance the way in which the independent
Commissicner informs and encourages complainants to take their complaints 1o the police.

5. Qverthe years, the Independent Commissioner has fully co-operated with and assisted Police
investigations. It has been agreed with the Police that the Independent Commissioner and my

representatives will meet regularly with the Head of the Sexual Crime Squad of Victoria Police to
discuss matters of mutual inferest and concern,

6. [tshould be recognised that some complainants do not wish to go to the police. They are underno
legal abligation to go to the police, and if they decide not to do se, that decision is recognised and
respected by the Melbourne Response.

7. Previously, if 8 complainant had said they did not wish to go the Police, but then subsequently
decided to do so, the Independent Commissioner would immediately inform solicitors for both the
complainant and the alleged offender that because the complaint had been referred to the Police,

he would be taking no further step, until the Police investigation and any resulting proceedings
were completed. '

8. This was because both the Independent Commissioner’s current Yerms of Reference and Victorian
law required the Independent Commissioner to comply with the rules of natural justice, which
include acting fairly, without bias, in an even handed way, towards both parties, and keeping both
narties informed of what the other has told him, while respecting the presumption of innocence.

Pagelof2



CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE

MEDIA RELEASE — 15 FEBRUARY 2011

9, The supplementary changes provide that:

» the Independent Commissioner, when informing an alleged offender of a complaint, will
advise that if a complainant changes their mind and refers their complaint to the Police, the
independent Commissioner will take no further steps in his inquiry, and

¢ ifthe Independent Commissioner becomes aware that the complaint has been referred to
the Police, he will not inform the alleged offender of this for at least four weeks, or such
further period as is agreed with the Police. Because the alleged offender is so advised at
the outset, there is na denial of natural justice,

10. It is important to note that a complainant changing their mind has accurred on only two occasions
in the 15 years that the Melbourne Response has functioned.

11, One of these cases generated front-page articles in The Age newspaper, which characterised the

independent Commissioner’s actions as a “tip off”- thereby implying misconduct whan there was

nene.

12. The Age also asserted that the actions of the Independent Commissioner resubted in the alleged
offender wiping his computer,

13. This was wrong because subseguently, the Independent Commissioner was informed by the
prosecuting Police officer that the last occasion on which the computer had been accessed for
wiping, was 18 days before the Independent Commissioner advised the solicitors for both parties
he would be taking no further steps, because the complaint had been referred to the Police.

14. In the second case, The Age characterised the Independent Commissioner’s actions as a tip off,
again implying misconduct on his part when there was none.

15. 1 have complete confidence in the workings of the Melbourne Respanse process and the
Independent Commissioner, and believe that the Melbourne Response - through the Independent
Commissioner, the Compensation Panel and the Carelink service — has treated victims in more than
300 cases of abuse fairly, compassionately and with respact.

16. | do recognise, however, that in many cases nothing can eradicate the memaory of the abuse and its
effects, for which | have repeatedly apologisad personally, and in public, to victims of sexual abuse.

17. The full text of the changes appear on the Archdiocese’s website www.cam.grg.au

for further information please contact: Peter Mahon, Royce 0418 351 754

Page2of 2




VICTORIA POLICE

Graham Ashton, AM
Assistant Commissioner Crime
Level 14, 412 St Kilda Road
Melbourne 3004
- Phi.
Fax: 9863 2769
DX: 210094

Our Ref: 060838/09

Denis J.Hart

Archbishop of Melbourne
James Goold House

P.0. Box 146

East Melbourne Vic 3002

Dear Archbishop Hart,

Victoria Police draws your attention to information contained on the Catholic Archdiocese of
Melbourne website, http://www.cam.org.aw/, In particular documents Changes to the
Melbourne Response Process and Sexual and Other Abuse the Melbourne Response which

make reference to Victoria Police and our support for the changes contained in those
documents.

As stated in the letter dated 6 October 2010; $igned by former Deputy Commissioner Sir Ken

- Jones, any agreement between Vlictoria_Polioe and the Catholic Church is rescinded. I
reiterate that the Chief Cormmissioner np loriger enters into binding agreements with
orfanisations external to goyernment-and other law enforcement bodies.

1 formally ask that you remove any reference to agreenient(s) made between Victoria Police
and the Catholic Church from this website or any other public document portraying that an
.agreement has been met.

S R TP

Yours sincerely,

Graham Ashton, AN ' "
Assistant Commissioner Crime
24/08 2011 '

A4



CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
31 August 2011

Mr Graham Ashton AM
Assistant Commissioner Crime
Victoria Police

Level 14

412 8t Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Mr Ashton
Archbishop Hart has received your letter of 24 August 2011 and asked me to respond.

Following the letter from Sir Ken Johes of 6 October 2010, I met with Sir Ken, together with the

Independent Commissionrer under the Melbourne Response, Mr Peter O'Callaghan QC and our
legal advisor. In that meeting Sir Ken:

« confirmed that Victoria Police was "very content” with the Melbourne Response and
“very content that victims are being properly dealt with";

+ noted the considerable efforts on the part of the Archdiocese and Victoria Police to reach
an agreed protocol prior to Victoria Police's change of policy;

+ apologised for the time wasted;

» accepted our suggestion that the Independent Commissioner's Terms of Appointment be
supplemented to reflect the principles contained in the draft policy;

» proposed the preparation of a jointly agreed position statement;

» confirmed that Victoria Police "had no problem in saying that the Independent
Commissioner's Terms of Appeintment were formulated in consultation with the police”,
as indeed they were; and

» advised that the liajson officer between Victoria Police and the Archdiocese would be the
head of the sexual offences squad.

I'wrote to Sir Ken on 2 December 2010 (see attached) and we exchanged various emails in the
weeks that followed. I wrote to Sir Ken again on 4 February 2011 and a copy of that letter is also
attached. After further email exchanges with Mr Charlie Morton, the attached Media Release
was approved by Mr Morton on 9 February 2011 on behalf of Victoria Police and released by the
Archdiocese on 15 February 2011.

I believe that what is said on the Archdiocese’s website is fully consistent with and approved by
Victoria Police. With respect, fairly read, the website does not seek to nor does it convey that
there is an agreement between the Archdiocese and the Police.

Business Manager
James Goold House, 228 Victorfa Parade, East Meloourne VIC 3002 Australia. PO Box 146, East Melbourne VIC 8002 Australia
Telephane: (03) 9925 5677 Facsimile: {03) 9639 2860 Email:
www.cam.org.au
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What the Archdiocese has in place is a process which includes encouragement for all victims to
report erimes to the police and which, since February 2011, has included enhanced measures to
avoid any perception of interference with police investigations. We have engaged in detailed
discussions with Victoria Police, back in 1996 when the Independent Commissioner was
appointed, at various times over the intervening 15 years and most recently in the period
between early 2010 and early 2011, culminating in the position as set out on our website and
referred to in your letter.

Both the Independent Commissioner and I would be very pleased to meet with you to provide
you with further background if required and to address any additional queries you may have.

Yours sincerely

oundald 9< %BCJ 2

Francis Moore
Business Manager

Encl.

Business Manager
James Goeld House, 228 Victorla Parade, East Melbourne VIC 3002 Australia, PO Bex 146, East Melbourne VIC 8002 Austraila
Telephone: {03} 9926 5677 Facsimile: {03) 9639 2860 Email: francis.mocre@cam.org.au
WWw.Can.org.au




FILE NGTE - 21 Septemher 2011

Meeting with Assistant Commissioner, Graham Ashton & Staff Officer, Detective
Inspector, Tony Silva, on 21 September 2011

Also attending — Peter O'Callaghan QC

Mr Ashton advised of his appointment as the Assistant Commissioner and that at
senjor levels of the force the positions are in a state of flux with a current Acting
Chief Commissioner and Acting Deputy Commissioner.

in his role as Assistant Commissioner for the Crime Department, Mr Ashton had
reviewed the file dealing with police engagement with the Melbourne Response,
but had not been able to locate on the file any record of police support. FM
showed him the email from Charlie Morton of 9 February 2011 as a record of
support from Victoria Police and referred to Para 3 of the Media Release of 15
February 2011,

Mr Ashton advised that his position was that the arrangements of the
Archdiocese are for it and that he would publicly neither support or indicate a
lack of support, endorse or dis-endorse our process.

FM outlined the discussions which had occurred commencing in late 2009 with
Detective Inspector Glenn Davies, Superintendent Wendy Steedam and Deputy
Commissioner Sir Ken Jones and how the concept of the protocol by Victoria
Police and that they had in fact provided the initial draft.

Mr Ashton noted the as a result of direction from the Head of Crime Intelligence
that Victoria Police were not longer in a position to enter into such agreements
and this was acknowledged by FM and Peter O’ Callaghan (POC).

POC advised of discussions which he has had over many years with Victoria
Police and in particular with the Sexual Crimes Squad and of his recent

- discussions with John Langmore as the Acting Head to arrange a meeting with

10.

11,

the new head, Paul Binyon.

Mr Ashton encouraged the keeping open the lines of cammunication between
the Independent Commissioner and the Head of the Sexual Crimes Squad.

Mr Ashton advised that once the positions of Chief Commissioner and Deputy
Commissioner have been filled, that he will be briefing the Chief Commissioner
on the arrangements in place following which he may need to contact us again if
there is any change in the position of the police.

POC explained the effect of the amendments to the Terms of Reference
implemented this year and in particular highlighted the obligation if &
complainant comes to the independent Commissioner later decides to refer the
complaint to Victoria Police, that he will advise the alleged offender when the
complaint is received that he will not advise the offender that the complaint has
been referred to the police for at least 4 weeks or such further period as is
agreed with Victoria Police.

FM provided Messrs Ashton and Silva with a copy of the Terms of Appointment
of the independent Commissioner.

Mr Ashton advised that he will respond in writing confirming our discussions.
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VICTORIA POLICE

Graham Ashion, AM

Assistant Commissioner Crime
Level 14, 412 St Kilda Road
Melbourne 3004

Fax: 9865 2760
" DX: 210094

QOur Ref: 060838/09

Mr Francis Moors

Business Manager,

Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne
Level 8, 250 Victoria Parade,

East Melbourne

e

Dear Mr Moore,

Thank you for meeting with Peter O*Callaghan QC and me on 21 September 2011.

I think it is worth while that [ articulate the Victoria Police position on its relationship with
the Catholic Archdiocese of Melboumne. As stated in our meeting, I am aware that you held
discussions with former Deputy Commissioner, Sir Ken Jones, and he had offered his support
for a jointly agreed position statement that was near complete prior to his departure,

The Commissioner for Law Enforcement Data (CLEDS) has provided advice which has
shifted our position on all such joint position statements, As stated in my letter to
Azchbishop Hart on 24 August 2011, any previous agreement between Victoria Police and
the Catholic Church is now rescinded. The reporting and recording of any crime committed
by your staff'is a matter for you to manage in accordance with the law and natural justice,

Our expectations are that those matters are reported to Police at the first available
opportunity. To assist with the reporting of sexual assault related crime, I fully support your
ongoing professional relationship with the Officer in Charge of the Sexual Crimes Squad.

If the Victoria Police position changes in the future, I will notify you.

Yours sincerely,

Graham Ashton, AM

Asststant Commissioner Crime
Z23/08 /2011
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CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MELBOURNE
4 Octoher 2011

Mr Graham Ashion AM
Assistant Commissioner Crime
Victoria Police

Level 14, 412 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Mr Ashton

Thank you for your. letter of 23 September and for the opportunity to meet with you and
Detective Inspector, Tony Silva.

The position statement to which you refer was a media release approved by your Media and

Corporate Communications Department on 9 February prior to the departure of former Deputy
Commissioner, Sir Ken Jones.

While the discussions which led to the formulation of a protocol between Victoria Police,
Independent Commissioner and the Archbishop of Melbourne were initiated by Victoria Palice,

they did not lead to an agreement being entered into between the parties and therefore
rescission by you is unnecessary.

Victims are encouraged by the Independent Commissioner to report allegations of criminal
conduct to Victoria Police. This is confirmed in the Terms of Appointment of the Independent
Commissioner and in publicly available information about the Melbourne Response.
Additionally, the Terms of Reference require, except where the alleged offender is deceased or
the complaint has previously been reported to the Police and been resolved or no action has
been taken by the Police in the two years proceeding the making of the complaint to the
Independent Commissioner, that the Independent Commissioner provide a complainant with an
information sheet containing this information and seeks an acknowledgment that the conduct

may constitute criminal conduct and their continuing and unfettered right to report the mattexr
to the Police.

When a complainant wishes to report a matter to the Police and requests the assistance of the

Independent Commissioner to do so, the Independent Commissioner will refer the complainant
to the Head of the Sexual Crimes Squad.

The Archdiocese and the Independent Commissioner support cooperation with Victoria Police

and acknowledges your support for an ongoing professional relationship between us and the
Officer in Charge of the Sexual Crimes Squad.

Yours sincerely

(.

Francis Moore
Business Manager

Business Manager

James Goold House, 228 Victoria Parade, East Melbourne VIC 3002 Australia. PO Box 145 East Melbi 8062 Australia
Telephone: (03) 9926 5677 Facsimile: (03) 5639 2850 ﬂ

WWw.cam.org.au
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STy,

James Goold House

PO Box 146

East Melbourne Vic 8002
Australia

15 May 2012

Mr Ken Lay APM

Chief Commissioner
Victoria Police

Level 10, Tower 1

637 Flinders Street
DOCKLANDS VIC 3008

Dear Chief Commissioner

Now that a little time has passed, | wanted to write to you in relation to comments made by
Deputy Commissioner Graham Ashton in the media, and particularly in an interview with
Neil Mitchell on 3AW, on 13 April 2011,

By way of background, there were various meetings and discussions in 2010 in relation to
the Archdiocese’s Melbourne Response, between representatives of the Archdiocese and
the Archdiocese’s Independent Commissioner Mr Peter O’Callaghan QC and the then Deputy
Commissioner Sir Ken Jones, with Superintendent Wendy Steedham and Detective Inspector
Glenn Davies and then in 2011 with Detective Inspector Paul Binyon.

Mare recently, Mr Ashton met with Mr Peter O’Callaghan QC and the Archdiocese Business
Manager Mr Francis Moore, on 21 September 2011. At that meeting, Mr Ashton said that
the arrangements in place within the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne for responding to
clergy sexual abuse are a matter for us, and that he would publicly neither support nor
indicate a lack of support, endorse or dis-endorse our process. He encouraged the keeping

open of lines of communication between the Independent Commissioner and the head of
the Sexual Crimes Squad.

He referred to the vacancies, at that time, in the positions of Chief Commissioner and
Deputy Commissioners, told us that he would be briefing the new Chief Commissioner in due

course and that he would contact us again if there has been any-change in the Police’s
position.

Mr Ashtan wrote to Mr Moore on 23 September 2011 to confirm our discussions. In that
letter, he referred to Victoria Police’s shifted pesition on joint position statements {such as
those that had nearly been concluded between the Archdiocese and Sir Ken Jones). He said
that “the reporting and recording of any crime committed by your staff is a matter for you to
manage in accordance with the law and natural justice.”

He went on to express the expectation “that those matters are reported to Police at the first
available opportunity. To assist with the reporting of sexual assault related crime, I-fully

support your ongoing professional refationship with the Officer in Charge of the Sexuaf
Crimes Squad,”
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He concluded by confirming that he would notify Mr Moore if the position changed.
Nejther Mr Moore nor [ have heard from Mr Ashion since that time.

With this background, | was astonished to hear Mr Ashton’s comments on the Neil Mitchell
prograrn on Friday 13 April, a number of which he appears to have repeated on the ABC and
at a media conference later that day.

| refer in particular to Mr Ashton’s statements that:

1. “we certainly have told them again and again that if they come across any criminal
offending ... they need to tell us about it”

2. “the onus is really on them to tell us about when they find that offending”
“I can't think of a single referral we've had from the Catholic Church in the last
couple of years Fve been around”

4. In response to the question of whether you believed this was despite the Church
being aware of offending he said yes and said you have “made that plain”.

5. “We need the opportunity to make those investigations. And we can’t just wait for
victims on their own volfition to come to us”.

6. “m frustrated by the whole issue, it’s one that we've been trying to get addressed
for some time with the Church”

7. “The report hasn’t gone to the Coroner yet”

8. “You were under an obligation to tell the police if you discover criminal offending”

9. “We'll just continue to ... talk to the Church about it and press home our concerns”

10. In response to a question about how long the police have been trying to get answers
from the Church, he responded “certainly in the period that I've been involved in this
over the last year, 've been certainly endeavouring to that over that period of time”.

As | have said publicly on a number of occasions, the fact is that many of the sexual abuse
victims who approach the Independent Commissioner do so on the condition of
confidentiality, having been urged to take their complaint to the Police but having declined
to do so. :

It is not my expectation that Victoria Police would want the wishes of victims to be ignored. .

Mr Ashion seemed to be suggesting that there is an obligation at law to report crimes to the
Police. My advice is that there is no legal basis for this statement.

I wish to state that the Archdiocese is not aware of any instance in which Victoria Police has
made statements or inguiries along the lines referred to in paragraphs 1, 4, 6 or 10 above.

| also want to emphasise once again our strong preference, which is made clear to all
victims, that their complaints be reported to the Police. To that end | made very c!ear puhlic
statements, most recently on the afternoon of Friday 13 April, and on subsequent occasions
inciuding in an interview with Neil Mitchell on Tuesday 17 April, affirming that it is for the
police to investigate crimes.
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However, | have also made the point that “if a victim comes o us and they refuse to go to
the palice, we're in a difficult position”. 1 do not resile from the view that it is imperative
that, for victims who for their own varied and personal reasons do not want to go to the
police despite being urged o do so, an independent alternative avenue must be made
available to them so that they can seek the assistance they need and that so that offending
priests can be revealed and dealt with.

{ am [ooking forward to meeting with you on 26 June to discuss these matters further.

At that time, | would also be interested to receive an update on the Police investigations into

suicides that have been linked o clergy sexual abuse, and whether that report has now been
provided to the Coroner.

Yours sincerely in Christ

+duiddes-

ARCHBISHOP OF MELBOURNE



VICTORIA POLICE Chief Commissionar’s Qffice

Victoria Police Centre
637 Flinders Street
Melbourne 3005
Yictorio Australicr
Telephone

0 R\f- 12002936 Focsimile (61 3) 9247 4869
HrRer PO Box 415
Melbourne 3005
Victoria Australia

2 & MAY 1012
Archbishop Denis Hart
James Goold House
East Melbourne Vic 8002

Dear Archbishop Hart,

[ write on behalf of the Chief Commissioner to acknowledge your recent
correspondence dated 15 May, 2012.

I have noted that a meeting has been scheduled between yourself and the
Chief Commissioner on 26 June to discuss this matter further.

Yours sincerely,

Shar@e Patton
Superintendent

Chief of Staff to the
Chief Commissioner

AN/ 5 I\



Ken D. Lay apa
VICTORIA POLICE Chief Commissioner of Police

Viclorian Police Cenlre
437 Flinders Straet
Docklands 3008
Yictorig Ausiralis

Telkor I

Focsimile  [61 3] 9247 4866

BO, Bor 913
Helbouens 3001

Yigkaria Avsiradia

Archbishop Denis Hart
James Gooid House
PO Box 146

East Melbourne
Victoria 8602

Dear Archbishop Hart,

Thank you for your letter dated 15 May 2012 in which you expressed concerns about
public comment by Victoria Police on sex offences committed by clergy. [appreciate
your concerns and 1 would like to take this opportunity to respond. I also hope to
confinue this dialogue at our forthcoming meeting on Wednesday, 1 August.

] am confident that Victoria Police and the Catholic Archdiocese of Melbourne share
a commitment to preventing further criminal offending and to providing appropriate
victim support and welfare. To that end, it may be helpful for me 1o reiterats the
Victoria Police position to enable a clear platform for future discussions.

1 am very supportive of the need for the Archdiocese and Victoria Police to work
together to ensure that allegations of sexual abuse are investigated by police and
alleged offenders are brought to justice.

I must stress how important it is for Victoria Police to be notified of ailegations of
sexual abuse by clergy when they come to the attention of the Archdiocese, and where
the victim consents to such notification. This allows police to conduct a thorough
investigation, identify potential additional victims, bring perpetrators to account
through the criminal justice system, and ensure safeguards are in place for the
community. We also have obligations to support and assist victims through referrals
to appropriate victim support services.

] appreciate that some victims of sexual abuse may not wish to make a formal
complaint to police. However, there may be circumstances where the Archdiocese
becomes aware of alleged offending through other avenues. In these circumstances, |
would expect the Archdiocese to inform Victoria Police at the earliest opportunity of
any concerns regarding an individual. This would allow police to investigate these
concerns and take appropriate action.



There are two additional matters that [ would also like to bring to your attention.
Firstly, | am concerned that Victoria Police has not received any notifications from
the Archdiocese in relation to sexual abuse over the last 12 months; [ would be
pleased to discuss this with you at our meeting.

Secondly, the materials on the Archdiocese’s website imply that Victoria Police
supports the Archdiocese’s current model for dealing with allegations of sexual abuse
by clergy. Our expectation is that allegations of sexual abuse should be reported to
police, who are the appropriate authority to conduct investigations and enable
offenders to be held to account through the criminal justice system.

There have been significant advances in the methods police now use to interview
victims of sexual crimes. Interviewing victims in a manner that seeks to minimise
trauma is now a specialist task that requires extensive training. When matters are not

reported to police we cannot offer victims this important service. A lack of reporting |

also operates to deny the community the protection mechanisms in place under the
Sex Offender Registration program. [ would be pleased to arrange a briefing for you
on these initiatives should you wish.

I am in no doubt that we share a commitment to preventing further eriminal offending
and to providing appropriate victim support and welfare. It is critical therefore that
we work together to provide the best possible outcomes for the victims of these
serious criminal offences and bring perpetrators to account through the criminal
justice system.

1 look forward to discussing these matters with you personally at our meeting next
weel.

Yours sincerely,
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Fames Goold House
PO Box 146
Fast Melbowrne Yie S002

Austrahbia

2 August 2012

Mr Ken D Lay APM

Chief Commissioner

Victoria Police

PO Box 913

MELBOURNE Vic 3001

Dear Chief Commissioner,

Thank you for your letter of 26 July 2012

| regret that the funeral of a brother priest prevented us meeting as planned on 1 August.
| confirm my commitment to the prevention of eriminal offending and the provision of

appropriate support and welfare for the victirns of criminal behaviour of clergy ond
persennel of the Archdiocese.

I am grateful for your acknowledgement, in the absence of a statutory regime which allows
reporting without the consent of the victim, that the consent of victims is required for
matters to be reported to Police,

ook forward to discussing these and the othier matters you have raised when we have an
opportunity to meet,

With every good wish,

Yours sincerely in Christ

el

ARCHBISHOP OF MELBOURNE*



Ken D, Lay s
VICTORIA POLICE Chief Commissicner of Polite

Viclorion Pelice Centre

437 Flinders Steeel

Oocklands 3008

Victaria Avstralia

Telephone

Focsimile {81 3} 9247 6869

R.O. Box 213
Melbourne 3001
Victoria Ausiralio

Archhishop Denis Hart
James Goold House
PO Box 146

East Melbourne
Victoria 8002

Dear Archbishop Hart,

| again acknowledge and thank you for your commitment to work with police to

prevent criminal offending and the provision of appropriate support and welfare for
victiis of criminal behaviour.

Thank you for your letter dated 2 August 2012. 1 must apoiogise for the need to
correspond again, however, your response indicated to me that | had not been as
clear as | might have in outlining my expectations. tn particular, your observation
that | acknowledged “...in the absence of a statutory regime which allows reparting

without the consent of a victim, that the consent of victims is required for matters to
be reported to Police”.

Victoria Police expects that some victims would report crimes to the Church and
then be prepared to assist Police in further investigations. In cases such as these, |
believe there is an obligation on the Church to refer such matters to Police. | am

unaware of any such referrals occurring, particularly in recent times. | am hapoy ta
take your advice if this has occurred.

There is little doubt that sexual offending by any member of the clergy is a gross
breach of trust. Attacks are often against the most vulnerable people in our
community, particularly when young children are invoived. Often these crimes are
heinous and at the most serious level of offending. Experience has shown that
offenders of this type can be predatory and offend on many occasions against

multiple victims. Sadly, both Victoria Police and the Church are aware of many such
cases.



Victoria Police accepts that some victims may wish to report matters to the Church
but do not wish Police to be involved. However, there is a significant risk that an
isolated offence the Church becomes aware of may well be part of a far broader and
destructive pattern of offending.

In cases such as these, there is stitl an opportunity for the Church to refer matters to
Victoria Police. f the Church simply disclosed the offender’s identity and the
offending behaviour, a broader investigation and even a prosecution may occur.
This would also facilitate a rehabilitative process for any other identified victims.

Victoria Police does not believe that the Church is best placed to work with victims of
sexual ahuse when that abuse has been perpetrated by a member of the clergy, or
any other person within the Church. This view has been expressed both verbally and
in previous correspondence between my staff and your staff.

This concern is based on Victoria Police’s understanding that Church personnel are
not appropriately trained to use the very latest interview techniques that are
employed by investigators of sexual related crimes. This lack of expertise does run
the risk of re-traumatising victims who have already suffered terribly.

Again, Victoria Police offer’s the Church an opportunity to be hriefed regarding the
latest forensic interview techniques. This will give the Church an appreciation of
recent advances. Should my understanding of the Church’s interview and
investigative techniques be incorrect, than | would appreciate vour further advice.

You are no doubt aware that a Sex Offenders Registry has operated in Victoria since
2004. The aim of the Registry is to reduce the likelihood of reoffending, facilitate the
investigation of sex offences and prosecution of recidivist offenders, and to prevent
registered sex offenders from working in child related areas.

If the Church does not provide advice about all offending clergy, Victoria Police’s
ability to investigate, and perhaps prosecute these offenders, will result in a
weakening of this very important regulatory process. Again, Victoria Police would be
happy to provide a further briefing on the aims of the Sex Offe nder’s Register which
mavy help the Church further understand its importance in investigating and
preventing recidivist sexual offending.

In conclusion, | would like to restate that Victoria Police has significant concerns with
the Church’s internal process of responding to allegations of sexual assault against
members of the clergy and others.

Once again, thank you for your stated commitment to work with police to prevent
criminal offending and the provision of appropriate support and weifare for victims
of eriminal behaviour. 1am hopeful we could facilitate a process that protects the
rights of victims whilst also holding offenders to account for their actions.

3




fwould be very pleased to persanally discuss with you any of the matters raised in
this letter. | would also be happy to facilitate any of the offered briefings for you or
your staff,

Yours sincerely

77
Ke/. D Lay' AP
/hief-i:p{”nmissioner
57
24

20'August 2012



PO Box 146

Australia

25 September 2012

Mr Ken D Lay APM
Chief Commissioher
Victoria Police

Level 10, Tower 1

637 Flinders Street
DOCKLANDS VIC 3008

Dear Chief Commissioner

Thank you for your letter of 20 August 2012 in which you seek a response to a number of
matters raised by you.

In your letter you state that there is an obligation on the Church to refer to the Police

matters where victims are prepared to assist in further Investigations. The Archdiocese and
the Independent Commissioners agree with that view.

You state that you are unaware of any referrals to the Palice in recent times of criminal
conduct reported to the Church, In this regard | can provide you with the following

information in relation to matters reported to the Independent Comrmissioners in the period
1 July 2011 to 30 June 2012:

During this period, the Independent Commissioners received 15 complaints alleging abuse of
children:

¢ 14 concerned allegations of child sexual abuse;

* 1concerned allegations of child physical abuse;

Of the 15 complaints:

e The Independent Commissioner upheld 11 of the complaints;
@ 1is still under investigation;
® 2 were not within the independent Commissioners’ jurisdiction; and

1 of the complaints awaits a response to the Independent Commissioner from the
complainant as to whether the complaint is to be pursued.

James Goold House

East Melbourne Vic 8002
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The 12 complaints that were within the Independent Commissioners’ jurisdiction and that
were upheld or remain under investigation concerned the following abuse:

e None of the complaints concerned current abuse or related to victims wha are still
children:

e 1 complaints concerned abuse in the 1960s;
« 5 complaints concernad abuse in the 1970s;
» 6 complaints concerned abuse in the 1380s.

| now provide some statistics in relation to reporting to Victoria Police and the 15
complaints:

o 4 of the complaints were reported to the police. All4 had been reported to the police
hefore the victim contacted the Independent Commissioner. Of the 4 complaints
reported to the police:

e 3 of the offenders were dead at the time of reporting. Therefore, the police
were unahle to investigate; and

e 1 complaint had been investigated, the offender pleaded guilty, was convicted
and imprisoned.

s 6 further complaints concerned allegations in relation to offenders who were deceased
at the tire of the complaint to the Independent Commissioners. Had they been
reported to police, there would therefore have been no police investigation;

¢ 3 victims have signed forms acknowledging that the Independent Commissioner had
encouraged them to report the matter to police and confirming that they did not wish
to report the matter at that time but that they were aware they could refer their
complaints to the police at any time;

s 1 complaint concerned conduct alleged to have occurred interstate which was
considered under Towards Healing and the Redress WA board; and

» 1 complaint was made by telephone to the Independent Commissioner, The
Independent Commissioner wrote to the complalnant inviting him to arrange a
meeting, advised that the alleged perpetrator is currently in prison and ne longer a
priest and encouraged the complainant to report the matter to the police.

Criticism of the Archdiocese for failing to report any aileged offences to the police is based on the
misplaced assumption that there have been cases that could have been reported, In the 12
month period referred to above, there have been none. This is broadly reflactive of our
experience over the last 16 years.

The Archdiocese does encourage the reporting of crimes to the Police. However it is the
Archdiocese’s view that if an adult makes a complaint to the Melbourne Response in relation io
allegations of abuse that occurred when they were a child, and that adult requests privacy, the
Archdiocese must respect that right. In the absence of a legal obligation to report, the
Archdiocese helieves that the decision to report or not 1o report an allegation to the Police is a
matter of choice for the individual victim.




Many victims of sexual abuse do decide to go o the Police, and it is through the courage of these
victims that offenders are convicted and imprisoned. Conversely it is the Archdiocese's
experience that many victims seek healing and anonymity without reporting offences to the
Police,  Further, it must be noted that some victims who come to the Independent

Commissioners do so after having gone to the police but found, for varying reasons, that their
complaint would not be pursued or could not be established.

Within the Archdiocese, our processes under the Melbourne Response are only invoked if a
complainant declines, in writing where appropriate, to go to the Police. If @ complainant does go

to the Police, the Melbourne Response process, if underway, is suspended until any Police
investigation and resulting proceedings are completed.

In circumstances where a victim provides information to the Independent Commissioner in
confidence, and does not agree to any disclosure being made to the police, the Archdiocese
would nevertheless be keen to disclose the identity of the alleged offender to the police, so long
as there was an assurance that in doing so, the identity and confidentiality of the complainant is

respected. It is for this reason that the Archdiocese sought to reach agreement with Victoria
Police on a protocol that would allow this to occur.

The Church’s submission to the Pariamentary Inguiry addresses this issue in detail.

We are particularly keen to hear Victoria Police’s praposal as to how the prosecution of an

alleged offender could occur without intruding on the expressed desire of a complainant to
confidentiality. We would welcome such prosecutions if they are possible.

The Melbourne Response and the corresponding process in the rest of Victoria, Towards Healing,
filfan important gap that a Police investigation cannot in circumstances including:

. Where the victim does not want to go to through the process of a public trial;

Where the victim has already been to the police;
© Where the accused is deceased and there will therefore be no police investigation:

Where the zllegations are very old and the prospects of establishing a crime
beyond reasonzble doubt are difficult;

Where the victim is fearful of the police, perhaps because of a prior criminal
recard; and

. Where the allegations do not involve criminal conduct. Same concern the
standard of care in children’s homes. Others involve apparently consensual sexual

relations between adults where the abuse lies in the exploitation of the pastoral
relationship.

The Independent Commissioners under the Melbourne Response are both experienced
barristers and senior counsel. In the case of Mr O’Callaghan QC, he has investigated over
330 complaints of abuse. The Melbourne Response only deals with complainants who bring
forward their complaint to the Melbourne Response and then only proceeds with the
investigation after the complainant declines to the Police.
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it Is also interesting to note that since the establishment of the Melbourne Response, there
have been 331 complaints that fall within the terms of reference of the current
Parliamentary Inquiry, of which:

® 308 were upheld;
v 8 were unsubstantiated;
° 15 remain undetermined.

In other words, of the complaints that have been determined, over 97% have been upheld in
favour of the victim. The great majority of these complaints were unable to be dealt with by
the police for the reasons stated above. As such the Independent Commissioners are the
only ones able o investigate these complaints which, when established, allow the victims to
recelve assistance through the Meibourne Response.

Notwithstanding the above, | think it is helpful and { would like to take up your generous
offer for a briefing for my representatives and the independent Commissioners on the latest
forensic interview techniques and on the operation of the Sex Offenders Register and invite
you to have your office contact Mr Francis Moore on 9926 5636 to make the required
arrangements.

| am pleased that the Parliamentary Inquiry will allow the Church the opportunity to
address, in a public forum, our process for responding to allegations of sexual abuse by
members of the clergy and others. The Church is cooperating fully with the Inquiry and will
carefully consider any recommendations made by it and the Government on receipt of its
report,

| look forward to an opportunity to discuss the matters contained in this letter and our
previous correspondence at the earliest opportunity.
Yours sincarely in Christ
Mo

ARCHBISHOP OF MELBOURNE
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Ken D. Lay au
Chief Commissioner of Police

VICTORIA POLICE

Victerion Polics Contre
437 tlinders Sircat

Dacklands 3008
Vicloria Ausiralia
Telephone
Al'ChbiSth Denis Hart Faesimife {41 3) 9247 6849
James Goold House PO, Bax 913
PO Box 146 Mefbourne 3001
Viclerie Auskalia
East Melbourne l
Victoria 8002
Dear Archbishop Hart

Thank you for your letter dated 25 September 2012 in which you provide an overview
of child sexual abuse allegations reported to the Catholic Church’s Independent
Commissioner in the period 1 July 2011 to 30 June 2012.

As you know the Patliamentary Inquiry into the Handling of Child Abuse by
Religious and Other Organisations is in progress, and these matters are currently
being considered by the Inquiry. Ttis anticipated that the Parltamentary Inquiry will
make recommendations at the conclusion of public hearings and I look forward to
meeting with you at that time to discuss a way forward.

Victoria Police remains committed to working with the Catholic Church to ensure that
criminal offences are investigated and prosecuted through the criminal justice system.
My primary focus is to ensure that the rights of victims are protected and that the sk

of farther offending against children, who are the most vulnerable members of our
community, is reduced.

As indicated in my previous letters I strongly encourage the Catholic Church to
miomm Victoria Police at the earliest opportunity of any known or suspected offending
by clergy or other members of the Catholic Church.

Yours sincersly

51172012





